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DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

CONCENTRATED TO

American #5934
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Information in paragraph 2 | from Form 1.

________________________________________

SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS

5 5 0 e
SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR “Ei;zé;cz%f’ j

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION _fmgust 21, 1922 3 b ooa 8 VB GG 1A T
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

i {’)x
S
i Olsg Aj 57 American (emataa N oY o) Gl X ae . - -
‘v‘/lw Visa=aAls8ne American \Jl_l.kl-;tu!_;y 7;5089 Seringes~st-llesles

e TR — et L LG L e e T 7 L S T Y e e PR (R e e T b R et ot 1 s

= CEMETERY, zaigne.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,

1]
ngervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and

" three copies to be forwarded to Area,
return all three copies to Headquaxher

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europse.

American Graves Registration Service.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accompiished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms,
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK.
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE Of‘

Boyrol/ AE,

CAr R Y A sN b R ik e MR OB
(Rank.) (Organization.)
! 1 TH v
DATE OF BURIAL:.. AOR Y 1357 L0104 .
PLACE OF BURIAL.. OM. CASST. oF flhn.

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what majp is used.

GRAVE NUMBER. 7. 0B T TWINERE v iz FAnb.
HOW MARKED ; Name Peg?............ Cross?. .. M .....

Headboardf?............ IBoitlal e
IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with body¥........0.... ..o
Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?...... .. ., e S L S SR

If name unknown and tag;s'misaing," deseription and marks
should be given here :

ERCALE RPN | ST Iy L R e S EERT 9PN

(Signature and I/of Reporting Officer.)
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G. R. S. Form. No. 1 6-A Place it aunmse: . i

AEPORT OF DISINTERMENT ANDREBURAL  pu  deratzn

-

UNKNOWN U S SOLDIER U725 i
e St e e et OE RTAL NUMBER-ESSREREE 5D oeally (02 3

1. REMAINS OF........

o o -

RIS S L e L O RGANIZAMION et s

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

| Mar.17/21. Ploisy “mer.‘emetery #593, Gr.120-F-3 g e

By : Groupjcnes TUDEE oo st e iy b R S L e

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

“ame date Sy Same cemetery and grave

BY i Group... i SR8 Lo UDIi i Nature of reburialox & blanket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
4 ft, earthen grave. box, U S uniform,Body 2 feet to 1eft of cross (facing)

_ didintegrated, UNTOCOMMIZADLO e o e

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 2. NoiEte L On grave marker P ... NO.n.

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
| Bottle record shows didinterred and reburied by Area No.2,Jan.14,1821. 8s being .

'J O Trom prave QI=Fas. | o Uil S S e SR

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identiiying itcms ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) .....‘.....;.@}’.9.!’..?):3.:}21.9...ﬁ.@...@%ﬁ.ﬁ.mi?G

(B) Weight (eStimated)..... ..ot s
() 2 £ 6] (0) T B

Ghanactenichi co IR s S s S T

(d) Hair on £a0e—COlOT ..ot st

plagram represents the mouth wide open.

0 Gl OTMAs S e e R SR
(¢) Permanent marks-on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

A L1]
IISSING  PATES) oot s s

X vreas I

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
Head shattered e

.......... — ‘ ,,-"""*-n..,“—:{ P? e verivns o ebeesraaeeeseeerserasetr AT EE RS e e ns e e s e b R 77

”—*—é:—f— :
7. Disinterment :
superviged DY ... Ba R o a e dtieved s Sl
R My

s (Titloype A1 2.8, CT0G
A / pz/' - IR S

ApprovediR SIS 0 R 2

8. Reburial o
BUPEIVIEED: DY oo BT it e it
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM ‘NO. 16-A

‘Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decempoéition has progressed, whether Tecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statcment should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
(13 Yes ” or “NO 3!. ¢ . . ' s ¥

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body .will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is alfo very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing tecth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. .

|_TooTH MisSING

MISSING TEETH....................All teeth missing through previous extrac-

tion (not those fractured or displaced by g.f. —TOOTH MISSING

recent wounds) should be scratched out, //0 ] .

thus : ' %’ @ :
CROWNED TEETH ...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label

gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),

thus : :
BRIDGE WORK .............. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label

gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),

thus : A

GoLD FILL::.;:-G
FTLE TN G e Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- GOLD FiLL
‘ sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus: ;
DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) ............Out.lirﬁlocation and size ol cavity, shade DECAYED
in thus :

v

DENTURES (PLATES) ....... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same,

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

-



<

CODE SLIP

S b= NO. OF
BadH i D TN G HEADING COTLS CODE_
. = i A
NMV %@I ROl 3 a5
Aty & |ommmm Lo & 1 e
 BURTED crve 3 . o 3
0 T 4 2 AT gt
BLOCK Qf., Al =
| _STATE Yy Z y 2 ’7
L bl 0 / LA St 1 /
DIVISION SR ¥ 7k
ORGANIZATION ? ’ 3 5D 4
7
e I C%%’My 1 2
C{;? ‘
__MARTIAT, ¢ 1 o P F
(/> e
Nm(ﬂ)\m,. Lo > © A 5 =7 o/
DT ; -
msmmes O - counT;_M;A.wa 2 e
%/0{0[ [/ I: f 4‘ ;‘ 1 L/V (‘ITY\AAA/W\:%.;M&M_A 3 de Y
o Ny, 7 :
PELATION F NATCAL C{; ] i
e | H et
_QTHER e s =t o S 1 4
ELIGIBILITY H'%g-;f-:, 1 /
NATIVITY 1
__RACE 3 | .
ENGLISH ; *—"ﬂfiu 1 [ t::_‘
ATTENDANT LZ T &
HEATLTH @ ad. 1 Lo 3 &
" \h
NO. OF_SONS 1 x 'Q«?A;L"‘_}
DATE OF | MO, 1 $’“ M i
27/ ACCEPTANCE o 1 2 . #
/39/514/PJ Qg 7¢ ~



Aagast 17, 193z2.

(ox)

JU 253 A=y

Bouton, Arthar Be

o

Ae Bouton,
Fidelily=Phonix Fire Insurancse Co.

lrs. Adde
ofo

Tramnsburg, ¥e

mmm 3 3

wum mm m .
m Mm umm m
s i 1
" mmm :
i g i

3 Gl

r 1

wmwm MMMNM m
B

e & e B



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RePLY reFer To QM 283 A-M
Bouton, Arthur E. (OA) July 11, 1932,

Mrs. Adda A. Bouton,
c/o Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co.,
Trumensburg, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the gquestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelopes which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General, /(‘ﬁ'f:;ﬁfif;x
(o L,
:/‘5,"3’ truly yours;7
B or iz
i1 %= 0 ‘f‘*lr =
\& &% 2 0HAE.W. DIETZ,#
2 Encls. ’ﬂgﬁﬁ-, ;Jnﬁy Aésistant.ff"p

> = R
.\H"“a B f‘rl' ' S~ ~ i ] o
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1033%°7)0-— {ealiX ,c0elf, s el

(Write answefhheré)

(Sign here) cilgzxiéiﬁz4¢_42?44C252H22i§<;z)"




QM 203 A= '
Douton, Arthur B, Maj. {04) M Jamuery 7, 1952,

Irs, Adda A, Boutonm, 4
¢/o Pidelity-Fhenix Fire Insurence Co,,
Trusmsburg, Hew Yorlk,

Dear Madam:
Mh_m:nhmm&mmr arded you from
rap ‘
mmﬂmtmdmnutdaunhmkoa rllgrimge dwring
the summer of 1932,
It is noted you previously stated your heelth was nob
m,mnm:wmmmm.mktmtn

mmmmunmnnmmm.mmmm
nureses will be availabdle, During the post two yoars a mmbear of
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i repLY reFzr o GM—R93—AM June 20, 1931
Bouton, ArtEWF E. Maj.(0A) M

lirs. Adda A. Bouton,
¢/o Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co.,
Trumansburg, New York.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government duxlng
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

/ 7N
of = /, P, 4
aln AL b S s
SRR i &6 TTart\ -
ASSIStant. \,J A E “. ,—:,'/:_!

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 18329 CZ&%Da
Write answer here

o, Bulels @2 /5 W/ o

Sign here




CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA, NEW YORK

P
Py
o’
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER d,;?

‘\'%y 1?;1931.

|
The Quartermaster General, QM 293 A-M
Washington, D. C. Bouton, Arthur E., Maj. (0A) M

Dear Sir :-
Replying to your letter of May 6,
addressed to my mother, Mrs., Adda A. Bouton, 1
wish to inform you that Major Arthur E. Bouton
was not married and,therefore, is not survived
by a widow.
Yours veeyy truly,

def el Y B ALe7

Rachael K. Bouton



Q¥ 203 A-M
Bouton, irthur E,, ¥aj. (0A) M May &, 1631,

¥re, Adda 4, Bouton,
¢/o Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins, Co.,
Tramenshurg, New Yoxrk,

Dear ladam:

In order that the records of th is of fiee may be
| complet @ and correct, it is requested that you advise whethey
: or not your son, the late Majar Arthur B, Bauton, was married
| and is survived by a widow, and if so, please Mirnish her name

and address,

For your convenieamce in replying, there is enclosed

herewith a self-addressed enve lope which requires no postage.,

g For The Quartermster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. ¥, Corps,

Fnel : -lll!ltlnt.
Envelope

aph



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFERTOM‘M October 11, 1930
Bouton, Arthur E. Major 608 M

Mrs. Adda A. Bouton
¢/o Fidelity Phenix Fire Ins. Co.

Trumansburg, New York

X Dear ladam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Burops, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1936.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased ve‘eran nam=d above and in order that plans may be
comnlated for conducting vhe pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return tle letter to this office in the enclosed euvelope which
requires no postage.

1. Do wyeu desire to malte this pilerimage? %ﬁ
Pu Do you desire to m2ke the pnilgrimage
in the calendar vear 19312 %b
3., Please give your age and state your |Age 76~
health. Condition of health Qgﬂu(“;% ool
.//
4 Do vou sypeak Enelish? ( 0.
& '

B What other langauge do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General: o 4

\ e
==y, B
D.JHU HES?h,
Encls: Captt:{:n @, 3. Corpé’~ i
Act Assmtant. .
Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER To' QM 293 A-C

Boubon, Arthur E. 608 K June 7, 1930

¥rs. Adda A. Bouton
¢/0 Pidelity~Phenix Fire Insurance Co.
Prursnsburg, Hew York.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory aceommodations, reserva-~
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than Auguet 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addtressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°% s R0 P i
(Write answer here}

(sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT \/

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N reEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C .. October 7, 1929,
Bouton, Arthur E. 608 M

lirs. Adda A. Bouton,
% Fidelity~Phenix Fire Insurance Coe,
Trumansburg, New Yorike

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congrese which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers-and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War meke an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the numoer of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred tc may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this

office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage. a
T D’jﬁﬁéu desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes)  (No)
538 you desire to make the pilgrimage EpgLE
in the calendar year 19309 (Yes) (No)
3 Have yvou at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- .
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)
Age Health s g
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Yeare) 7 4 (Good) (Poor)
1\ s ', Smm—— ————
Pk “{7\ | English ~ (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? LY PG \Y CY Other language
Ev AV AR \ (8pecify language spoken)

T Y 7 ) \ I\Cgkn.__,f‘_
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Majgr, 4. M, Corps,

Envelope . Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY sefen 7o QM 293 A-C

Bouton, Arthur E.
608

Mr. EBdwin P+ Bouton,
c/o Fidelity-rhenix Fire Insurance Co.,
Trumansburg, Ne Y.

Dezr Sir:

The recorde of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 21, 1929 paking inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in ths answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, "
mother thru adopticn, or any other woman Q;
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and ‘:Zéﬂﬂdn cL444Q}£WVa£}
relationship in the space opposite. {
3
Do,
For The Quartermiﬁ&erqﬁgnerﬁfﬁ77 "
ours, ‘\\-—\.\
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress ajor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

n mepLy rerEr to QM 293 A-C

Bouton, Arthur E, June 27 1929.

Mre Bdwin Ps Bouton,

% Pldelity=Phenix Fire Insurance Co.,
Trumansburg, N.Y.

Dear S8ir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late  Major Mrtlur E. Boubon, 9th Tnfantry, wh
: _ # those remeing are now interred
in the Olso~fisne American Cemetery, Ser;gol-ot-Ihulau, Aisne, Franowe.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who 1s entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

i Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a gtepmother, mother through adoption or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reguested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also reguested

For The Quartermaster General,

H Very truly yours,
!

!

f

{ JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 lincls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
/Act of Congress. Agsistant.
;Envelope.

{
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Bouton, Arthur L. (Qf‘:l July 11’ 1982,

Hrs. J".ddﬂ As Bouton'
/o Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Co.,
Trumensburg, HeYs

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizesd
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widews of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is partiecularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations Ffor the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a ecircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For: The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YRAR 1033%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




QM 293 A~M

Bouton, Arthur E, Maj, (0A) M Jenvary 7, 1932,

lirs, Adda A, Boutonm, :
e/o Pidelity-Fhenix Fire Insuremce Coey
Trumensburg, New Yorlk,

Dear ladem:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son,
the late Major Arthur E. Bouton, In reply o a questionnaire
you advised that you did not desire to make a rilgrimge during
the summer of 1932,

It is noted you previously stated your health wes not

good, and in this comneetion you are advised that personnel to
care for your comfort end needs will be provided, and doctors and
nurges will be available, During the past two yesrs a nmumber of
mothers in poor health and of advemced age mde the pilgrimage and
appmtohawbmﬂtedbythemairandthemnsntcmthey
received,

=

< Itris believed that you would experience mo difriculty in
makingcthe journey, and should you later deeide to visit your son's
grave next mmmer, it is requested that you so notify this office,
Tou ars-assuted that not only will the pilgrimege be mede at the ex=
pense of the:United States, but everything possible will be provided
for yotr comfort and welfare,

m%tﬁm Quartermaster Cenaral,
Very tmly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Carps,
Assiatant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

June 20, logzl

-m REPLY REFER TO -Q'_I\_J_EQS_AM
Bouton, Arthur E, Maj.(0A) B

Mrs, Adda A. Bowton,
¢/o Pidelity-Phenix Five Insurance Co.,

Trumansburg, New Yorks

Dear Madam:
EﬂArrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

D)
@ Q =
: zear 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

L) :
= duridg‘the Fe
of thg:-Act Q@ Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.
: <
,Lél f?o agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for s%@amship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must B8 madesby this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is.ﬂhereﬂbre desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question,
As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your

name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

requires no postage.
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

U

Sign here



Qi 203 A-M

Bcllt{)n, Arxthur Es, Hajo {QAJ | Hay 6, 1981.

Mrs, Adda A, Bouton,
¢/o Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co.,
Trumnsturg, New Yoxk.

Dear liaden:

In order that the records of this of fice may be
complet e and correct, it is re uested that you adviag vhether
or not your son, the late Major Arthur E. Bauton, taimﬁod

and is swrvived by a widow, and if so, plsase mrniué,hcr name

L

=
==

For your convenience in rep lying, there is®enclosed

and address.,

herewith a self-addressed enve lope which regires no%ostaaa.
For The Quartermster General.

Very truly yours,

}/ _ A. D, HUGHRS,
/ Cap tain, Q. M, Corps,

Enel: Apsistant.
Envelope

aph



‘G 295 Ay

October 11, 1930
Bouton, Arthur E. Major 608 M

Mrs. Adda A. Bouton !
efo Fidelity Phenix Fire Ins. Co. (
Trumansburg, New York

Dear Madam:

: A reply has not besen received to offit;e letter of racent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, avtror-
ized by the &ct of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1950.

The records. of this office show that you are the
of the deceased vetorsn named above and in order that plans may be
“completed for con@uctmn the nilgrimages in 1931, it is rIEEETed you
answer the following quostions by f£i:.iing out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
~requires no postage.

‘1 Do yG-i Gosire to ma ﬂﬁ t‘ e it

' 2, Do you desir> to.make the pllgmmage

in the ealex L.a;_xegr 19312

3. Ploaso ‘glve your age and state-your Age

health. Condition of health

4, Do you spoak English?

5. What other langusge do you speaky?

Por The Quartermaster Geﬁerél:
Very truly yours,

A, Do FUCI:ES

Encls: * < Captain, Q. M, Gorpe "
Act As sis tant .
Amendment -

Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REFPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"’Cq OCtObeI‘ ? 5 1929.
Bouton, Artimr E. 608 i

Mrs, Adda A, Bouton,
% Fidelity~Fhenix Fire Insuyance Co.,
Prumangbarg, New York,

Dear Madam:

The Act .of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme— .
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made,

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to. this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

S T

1. Do you desire fﬁﬂﬁéké this pilgrimage if eligible® (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make themgilgrimagé
in the calendar year 19302 (Yes) (No)

S. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (¥o)

5. What language do you spsak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act ? Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IR ErERE ToL QM 203 AT

Bouton, Arthur Es Augs 28, 1929,
608

Mr, Edwin Ps Bouton,
o/o Fidelity~rhenix Pire Insurance Cos,
Trumansturg, He Ye

Dear Sirs

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 21, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the decsased
gservice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remaing of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space Dbelow

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete addrese!

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
| OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
i WASHINGTON
i

v meErLy merzr To QM 293 A-C

! Juns , 1929.
Bouton, Arthur E. ‘. 21
irs Eﬂrin Pe Bmton,

% Pidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance coa s\
Trumensburg, N.Y.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, sntitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers sailors and marines of the Ameflcun
forces now interred in the cemeteries of EurOpe to make a pilgrimaga to
these cemeteriss”. s

The records of this offica'ehoh that you are the father of the
late

Major Artlur E. Bouton, 9th Infantry, 'whose remsins are now inkrﬂi
in the Olse~Aisne American Cemetery, Se ngé-ot-lulu, Aisne, I"nnpo-

Will you please advise this officeé whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled undar the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and 1T 80, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimags. Both mothers, and
widows are entitled ‘4o make ths pilgrimage }

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of tho en-
cloged Act, which dafines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mothar through adoption or any woman who stoed in loco
parentis to the dec&ﬁent a statement as t0 her relationship is requested'
If he was eurvived by a widow who has aince remarried it is also requeated

L that a atateqsﬁt to that effect be mada

.?? ‘ ' PY yod?“reply, you may uae the encloaad envelope which requirea \

- °T0 postaga
1 F i

- Bar The Quartermaster Ga&eral#

-y e ' ; /
- 3 | '
b ﬁfs Very truly yours, fkm
g e g J Yy
- ' : /"\\-J
i JOHN' T. HARRIS, \
2 incls. /| Major, Q. M. Corps, 1
Act of Congress. / Agsistant. f

Envelope.
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BOU'tOn T ) Art hur ¥
(Surnam;e.),;j X (Christian name o full.) (Army serial nury” )
s N : Hdq 9th Inf )
AN T; (Rank auq,p;g nization:) _ =

State your reI‘atxonshlp to the deceased..Z. 4. & g 1.6t
Do youdgsire the remains brought to the United States?

L. (Yes gr no.)

If ains are brought to the United States, do you 7.
ish them interred in a national cemcterv? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

élon clow as to where they s?mﬁ’be sent: 71 %
m/m Aitern eev bree %««aqcéu—v9

(Name of person reccne rema’ ni\.. (Express ofiice.) / (Telegraph ofiice.)

al—ﬁ ‘6 !J-o...,, MMUA*WQ %’I@I

(l\umber and street.) (CiLy or town.) 7 (State.)

| E ¢ o T

i ‘(glvn here) / y

| \gl 7 (f: T Ceeen cf W/f/-f ottt ) PEen 7 . //"'j Ly
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) ! (Suate.)

| Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—06713
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QM 293 A~C Iy 6, 1924

BOUTON, Arthmr E., Major

Ir. Bdwin P. Bouton, . H iy
‘¢/o Fidelity-Thenix Rire Inss,C0e,
‘ Trumansbors, Ne Yo sy

1

Dear Sir:

Ry e A %, .
VA ‘The Quartermaster General desires to invite ‘your attention
to the inclosed card which gives ‘the Yermanent temetery location of
the soldier's grave in which- you are interested.

]
£

gl ‘This American military cemetery is one of those to be maiy. .
tained by the United States for all time in Burope. Zach grave Will pe
marked by a headstone of white rarble, of dignified design., with the

name, renk, division, organization, date of soldier's death and Stzte from
which he came. Headstones will te placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in Progress, as soon as Possible and without Wait.
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives. g

4 Please be assured thai in effecting removal of the dead, the
uitmost reverential cere was exergised and more then willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty. For the future, these graves
will be Perpetually magniagned by the Government in a manner befittizg
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very trulylyours,

: Ay
> J ;
” % o |
\ Eﬁ P."MRB%
i ngl. : \8 }Stapiéfl MFK
Record cerd. ‘ T o N o/
bing |;”[




G.R.S. FORM #114-A. . srarion  Pleisy [Aisne)

To be prepared in triplicate. ‘ DATE

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ¥ ; v
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found 111;011‘ exhumation of body
Wl ; jame  BOUTON, Arthur B. 10. Name___HQ__Q?:?}QE_O_P_@_Q_E_. ___________________
DINREN Ot it i pm e = 1[0 v 00 W0V IR e il vy o L 11. No. ._________-_________.___; ____________________________
5L ga;kMajor ____________ 124 Reinke W3 ¢ Siyigey el S S
4. org.  Hgre;C0. 9th Inf, 13. Org— __________________
5. D.D._______Ju;y__g;th:__{_f_(_g ___________ i S e i F ) Joet LN
6. 0D o (b) D.B
Discrepancy found‘:upon disinterment’
7. Grave No. _ 180 £ SO A g* 15. Grave N(ﬂ).___________h__._ _____ SOCLEus LIl WS
BRREI Ot S 151 560 BRI, ROWik .1 el i 1653 Plot Ml S LA " Ro_w voml. B,
Oy Al e Tl i N bl 17. Ne diserepawey . ... ... .
gfddone e ny e ATaIn S LI SR ol RN 19. Commune or town ___ PLOISY
20. Dept. or County Ahsme 21. Country ____ Yrauee
R S Ho e Coaaiiat, rEBaE. . 1T e S NG UL SO . ST Ll
23. Disinterred (Date) Jamn. 10Q, 1922 By so S HewR ] —oe st
24, Inscription on grave marker:
Name___EQ_U_T_Q_.P}_.__43:3!‘_13_111_7:3_?___@1 ______________ ST alleNO Lol E il S, ot T N
Rariey SO | E@%AP_E._-‘_: __________________________ Organization HqrR.G0., 9th Taf,

29,

on body2L B Ness et

“Kssistant

W.D.Wall, Jr., CheckeT.

PREPARATION

200
~ identification on body, give description of body in detail).

BL.

What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

. Nature of burial WZapped im blanket and in weoden bex

- =

Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared #ith G.R.S. records
quoted above? ¥ one. !

. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Jan. 10, 1928 By n.g.Hewsll ...

Gasket sealed Wy H.G.Hewell .. e BTN T Ve R e T
il 1 :t—“}' Tz R
¢ S}fﬂh&.tt‘f%\kaf Embalmer, ( Supervisor a0 ,.;',P_"_"_‘}_:-‘?i :'[ ,3‘_":‘_:;_'"_"__’_7_’{_’"__-'(_'_,__ LS R TS

-b"f;/ o &
P~ l



SHIPMENT. (Show adtual'mérking-of box. ) Box No. vc.19295d,____:_ _________________
' 32. Designation of body: %
Name' ' " _ Arthur E. BOUTON Serial No. me=_ .
Rank . _Majowsganization . Hqrs,Gos9th Inf,
33. Consigned to: . A
Name of Permanent Cemetery_o_j_-_ﬂ__e_ﬁ&_‘iﬁg@_ yAMET o Cﬁﬁ@gaoSEMNGES—et-tm_Eg;'{ES L
. . (Aisme
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date]J‘m‘lO-lgz?‘ __________ By 4 ‘G'How‘ll _____________ i
5. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted a.nd _
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above :
is correct. @ R e ¥ L, A . ';
‘ - '\
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector = ~—//~. ﬂ ________________________________ ol e |
R.S.Williams, 1st Lt.QMC {!
36. Remarks pedy previeusly--reburied-by- Field Sqotien. Bettle recerd - |
and *nctal strips read "Unkmewn U, SeSeldier U-725". shrips—and recerd i
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ‘--‘-.r"--r""-"""".“ = nb T I
thMMW.
e T TR G B | i ST :""; """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" {
B Shii)ped from point of Operation: (iDate) S Qm,_,lgf_lgag _____________________________
TR point ol ConCarit A b Om
i . {Name)
B ONVOY O B hs L bl o iy Signaturs*Shipping  0ff1cont i tetirr mumihaby s iy |
38. Received at Railhea.é OREPO I NTRNOTE CORCeNr s brlOTNAL o 5/C M SN S |
{
|
By G.R.S. Reprasentatlve f

%9. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date“g’an,_,lo,.l922;--._____.-.,

(Name)

Convoyerﬁf?‘.&!‘}_ﬁgﬁ‘gi‘_{!l} ______________ Slgnature Shlﬁpmfugf;%:c.er eipét(/ m/w
; » ) )
40. Received: Date oy s e AN LS “/,,ﬂ _________

‘_-..._.ﬁ-_--..a-.._--_.m---.._-..a_.._..___-.._.___,__a___-.._____..-.-,-.;_-_-_--a_-__--.—.;__ ----------------

41 Tedntarred, Aun-.°1 1922,0ise-Aisne Cem.608,5eringes et Nesles(Al qnc)

42. Grave No.. 5 Shation  meatw

I
s R T T———

W AN G s
. : . . 'E‘ ,,p/‘—\‘
G.R.S. Représentative  _. .D.fﬂim"""”"? ______
‘ Lte,Chanlain, USA.
tab |



G- R. S. Form. No. 16-A " Place Plois;j.-\,‘i,;;i_mm)
- REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ..  sus. 10, 2022

Boy

e b p em

A .".-W‘.'- ”—-; a .
sy B F'h""‘ N T AN OMBER

o M ’ 3
- ORGANIZATION . b sa Hares—toe, 9th Inf. .

1. REMAINS OF..-

RIANIG Lo S B 00

2. Qj,?intir;gfid {ilgg-)) i

_Jal. o g

e A . From(give complete location): © v
Gre 120, Pl. 3, Sec. I, Amer,. Cem. 593, Pleisy (Aisne)

-
-

By.: Group. ... LA WL ) AR 1y T SR oy ] )
9. Reburied (date) Aue 21,1922 In (give complete location): Gr «3,Block C.

Row 5,0ise-Aisna Cem.808,5eringes et Nesles(Aisne)
2% g T et ‘!‘1: S0 1 ng = - Nt Rt iA] inﬂd
By:: GroupX@=burial groun . . . Unit il Nature of reburial :([fﬂkg_j:_

teport as to nawre of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment :

Padly decempesed. Features uarecesnizable. Wrapped in blanket ond {im

4.

wooden box.

T naf

o . o i Mo - W o
5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? ,UU' P e s O eraye marker 2. N08

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
Bo ttle recerd & letal strips

<)
1o
dsnn

Body'previeusly reburied by Yie

ned-ever—to Cels

J s 3% A

“read "Unknewa U,Sed0ldior

§ .

B o~ ol

-

(. , What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items,2
: D d
Mty

(@) Height (actual measurement) FAPOSsibl e te determine g_ o

(&) Weight (esfimntéd“{mlm351}310 139, Q”ti_ 2 te

A jone vigib
(e !ie’ur—(]olo]?_L. BT I lq

Quantity ...
\-('1lmractorisiicsa : :
(efy Taiv on face—Color Hone viﬁ] ble
Location .

Quantity ..

(7) Permanent marks on boiy (old scars, I](‘(}U“{H"i“ﬂr“.
: ! Jlena dia i
ormissing parts) ‘cerninle RAZ O

\
|

N

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of cusualty)ﬂgﬁ-
Frackores: Right & left parietal & ‘emperal. y

o i

» e N N th;f glkeXrs
* 7. Disinterment ’/(/ ,,/%. {J(.f.- ( 0// 18 -
‘ + supervised by 2 -,@b//ﬁ‘ i (/A 08 ",{/ e Appraved A AALEAA ST
B.3% Ji’f;}ﬂ'ﬁll" ,{ju\g—;:_ﬁui} .I' 7 p Re3alV %I%Pigsﬂmﬁ ° lat Lhe ) gL
e VAT

AP e TeDoHOVE RN R WD, 0lenry e
(Titla) Lte Chaplain,USA«

I
8. Reburial
T o 2t

tah



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6. R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S: Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by wohm disinterred andreburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as tos location of reburial and- the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box,, ete.

4. State to what degree decompassition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buricd—in a casket, box, burlap. ete. This statement should be as complete as
possible. /

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
Ly reporting “Yes” or “No'.

(b)y State whether or not body appears to have bheen a hospital case. Were any identilying
articles found in or on hody or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
ana the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
he of use in identilying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No@ 6.

6. Give. all. information as to body deseription and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the hody will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body description are yery important
and should he very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 tecth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the cliart.
Beginning at the mididle line in hoth upper and lower juws, the teeth are arranged symnetrically
on cither side and classed as incisors (cuiting tecth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), hicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing tecth). An examination should be anade and
findines charted (o cover the following hasic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay). dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH _ All tecth anissing’ through previons
extraction (not those fractured ov
displaced by recent wounds) should
be seratehed ont, thus :

TOOTH MISSING

{

CROWNEb TEETH Block in solid the erown of tooth (!u_iwl GOLD CROWN =47
eolld, poreela n, orgold and porcelain, ¢
thus :
- —— e 5o 4 T =
s 5 P F
BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the erown of tooth (label | Vi leclaﬁﬁamncs
| aald hridae,eold and pareelain hridge) h )
vl i- )
s b
SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS W Draw filling on tooth accurately as /GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
N + possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus ;
r' 3 ‘ g —CAVITY DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) k Ul”ml]w location and size ol cavity., RECRYED !f/ﬁ LR
shade in thus ; g

DENTURES (PLATES) - Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicato
retaining ciasps on natnral feeth with the word * clasp ™

5 : \ D )

7. Show name of person supervising the disinferment and the hame and title of the person
approving same.

8. show name of person supervising the relnrial and the name and title of the person approving

saimes L en s B
| ‘ | o



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAiNS DATA
File # 9273

I. LocaTioN INDEX CARD:

(@) Name ______ B OUTQN; AT LI T Rl e S b Ser.No, = /= = __________
TYp._ BT
) MRankeseMasiaxe . (L ELr, Organizationtite s 60, 9the Inf, 3k
CKR...._ 2640
(¢c) Dateof death 7=1€818 (d) Cause of death ______ K/A ____________________
II. RecistraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ...120.._ Row .= ... A A 5.0 Setnun Rl iR BT _

() Emerg. Address Edwin P. Bouton (Father) Trumansburg, W. Y.

ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases __..._____aa Py CKR..__ 481

IV. A. G. O. DisrosrTioN CARD: Date of receipt . L/ .= /4.1 Ay Bl W
(@) Name ;"ﬁ'_ () . AN ) Relationshii) ________ ' ___-E_j__ ____________
(¢) Address 2 ¢ ___ SR A, v X 7. ) NAM M AU o _ ___________________
(@) Remains to be brought to U. S.% _ I " AN O VA oo TV L
(e) To be interred-in National Cemetery in WhS ot e ed, o0 o1 ST _____

ity : - — [ ]9 ;-
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. -t 1 | ST
=2 E _ B '. A UMM LA :\I.-; S
y / o A MMM AA AT A, o JL G ]
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. ___ e VS B N it
Examiner’s Initials 4222070 Date). -1 Dl , 192
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from ... ! POV sl SO
_______________________ s L Ldated b e Tl WIT B 1L R
confirming request in Par. IV., item____.__________ , above, or requesting that_‘ ________________________
e b A R
Examiner's Initials ___________ DTS e e b , 192
- <5 o j \(f v.wans (.?_ / e f
VI. G. R. S. Fies, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows: o /. e G\ Thctle /[,
f .'. "f‘ e ‘ % ‘-": 4y, % b
VAAAAN Lecttes 4:r7“&14"(}‘futea‘_}'-zx
,fhL‘__pffp-i-_--‘-f~--~-----ﬂ-----‘f—i---‘--:---------------~--~-4----<-____.",:i____a_! ______ by Sl L. ] G- Nl E. ...-.%.@:—:
{ [r.'F i \
_ f 77 |
“(a) Cancellation memos referred to? VLA A GRO Lol  {AAT M LA | Ol il Cerrlo gt
U &, ppttn
Examiner’s Initials .. Z8S 617 . Date oM D £ Ao SN , 192
r. =
COUNTRY [France CemeTERY NoO. FaBRE Y el SHERT NO-JF-Q?- -----------------
G. R. §. Form No. 115 Malke Form NO. 214
Amended April 6, 1020 37799

SRV A



12/6/20 Letter of Transmittal- Aurc
he body of an UNKNOWN SOLDIER.

show_tha t__ﬁ_r:_-__lg_o_,_P__lg_LE;,L&@;;_,F,_-_@_QQL&&.:;&_-.t»r_l_e.,ﬂl:»_c-_dyn ______________________

contains t
records_ _to show thal

Bouton. 6/30/21 F-115 covering UNKNOWN

, Checked by oo TS, i TR -

cable on ______ LN , 192

, 192

T amm



June 4, 1921,

Burials
w/c - Bl

I Cone Uncon. Unke Cone Ui?.oon,

REVISED REPORT ON CTY.# 595,

# 593 = American Ciye, Ploisy, Aisne, .
Iast report 6=2-21 (With 10 susp.) . 1649 0 269 45 0
Gudmll = "Unknown" in Gr,. 120,
Sece Fy now idents. as Haj. Arthur
Ee Bouton, Confe H/C case= g -1

Ctye, # 593 now reads (With 10 susp) 1650 0 m 45 0



‘COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File # 9273
I. Locarion INpEx Carbp:
() Name . BOUTON, Avthur By Ser. No.ge. g6 . .
. ' TV
(b) Rank . Mo 38— rrrro OrganizationHery ,-Oers - Othe Tnfe .
: - S TR B AR
(¢) Date of death T=18618 . . (d) Cause of death _E/& _________________________ J
II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(z) Grave No. . 3280 .- Row ._a _____ Blot oot % Seci W .. TXF: - .
(b) Emerg. Address Edwin Pe BDouton (Father) Trumsnsbuwg, We Yo .
II1. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ________ S Al AL CKR. 280
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:
12/6/20 1eiter of Transmittal~ Europe advised that (r.120,Plot 3, Sec.P
contains the body of an UUKNOWN SOLDIER. 6/4/21 Audit Dept. amended
vocords to show that Cr.120,Plotd,Sec.¥F contains the body of Arthur B,

utone 6/30/21 P-115 covering UHKIHOW! SOLDIER was cancelled and filed,
T bR o S o oo 0 meh. 2/18/22

REBISTON: fatie, JLst. NN | ol o i , 192

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
latter; olstransmittl on ks S as ie L S0 0 &0 , 192
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ... N . v vl gt L 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Desires,

)"r' __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(ViIHT) Horroy L5 receivedatdm . . S.; Hoboken, N. . o0 i o IR , 102
COUNTRY ' CEMBTERY No, (o T e SHEST NO. ........_ e Cuiie
G. R. 8. Form 115-A 58020

August, 1920

. Frence 593 ° 1730
k. | g e

e i PR s 14 T - B v |
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e MISSY AUX BOIS AISNE

G.R.S. FORM NO. 16

» 9
Date March 20th 191

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of; )L’j,?}-%fﬂ“/& LZ)‘/%WW Z/‘

Neame : URETTOWE- : Number ,

74 G ‘ /
( (]/ﬂ Organization: []k' fﬁé‘é)*’%

Rank : Lﬂﬁﬂ‘]& 4 06'75 3 < / /

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group # 2 Unit:

B

Disinterred (Date) March 20/19 From: (Give complete location) i
Isolated Grave i 7 per sketch # 256 & -t
N287 .01 Bl72.19 Cumwe of Longpont ZBBXESFEEXZBETM0
EZEEXYXYIER 7X 7, ZXGRISSON 7 X 78 £ X x 7k 78
Reburied (Date) Mereh 20/19  ip. (Gie “eomplot o  laab o)k SEaAE Gra;iol'.tz(}s
MILITERY CEMETARY PLOISY ATSNE

"\ %
s(’.
oA

> CRD* North 290,95 Bast 174,95
¢ . S

SOISSONS # 33 Ne Eo %
T qr'-l‘““ ¥

Report as te nature 0*‘ original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

BADLY DISINTERGRATED ecessaceas FOUNP IN SHELL HOLEess cesse

Was one identification tag found upon the hody? No,

What other means of identification were found on the body? WONE

Identified as American Seldier by unkform

Note:

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly
sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by G. 0. 170, G,H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notation

whereof will be ma and reported t hief, Gr R s 87 o
I Sl ¢ ™ e bl Creves fepiptration Serviges

Supe rvised by : Ww

¢.0.Group W2 Unit___ B




sitlh 4§
SR
5




L ’

G. R, 5. Form No. 16-A } E ) Plﬂce----- 'jﬂm’_uan&. _________________

REPORT OF |'SINTERMENT ANDREBURIAL 1., -
iMﬂ/, f..,/’fv')’ Thar/ fp ----------------------------------------

1. REMAINS OF-_- -URKNOWN ST REAT RN TAEE KR S S U S

- a Lkl
o g/g,’g’ 2 T
RANFoaes Iy et ORGANIZATION ____‘i"‘;g?—gﬁh Infantry. Lol AP

f

2. Disinterred (dnté): 06t48,1920 From (give complete location):

n Grave 120, Section F, Plot #3, Cemetery No0,593, PLOISY (A:lsne),for identifica~
-Ou_.' 0 e e e e e e e

By: Group--Hqra*,Area #2 ... .. Unit. : AGHS. Ll s g L Y
3. Reburied (date): Qcte8,1920 In (give complete location):
 grave 12°, section F, Plot #3, Cemetery No.593, PLOISY (Alsme).
By: Group Harge,Area #2  Unit._......_ AGRSe _ Nature of reburial _ In coffin,
4. Report as to nature of original burial and co_ndition of body upon disinterment: =
_______ Decomposed.  Buried hizgifopn in Dbox, :
5. (a) Identification tags: Buriéd with body? _______ WO o Lauriol On grave marker? _____. WO ot _gcebod oo
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:
_The following marks on slicker buried with body: . P 0arrison rus-
CGo. D, 9th Inf,,with crossed rifles and figures 200. /-7. set shees,size
foiceriS-._y:t_.faid-.cm--slaexz‘e_-ﬂ:ﬁ__hluuse,_d___-_---_",---_i..-_,"W_-_?.:Q;Q____-____-:‘_-?!!‘_3_"__3_;9!__@_-_3_!.[2.

6. What does exemination of body show as regards the following identifying items?

(a) Height &etuel measurement) .. HSHRRETOUCROPIEIIONRE.
(b) Weight (estimated) - isa

(¢) Hair—Color GOQUDLTION.. QR _BODY ULON .
DISINTERMENT WAS SUCH
QuantityTHAT INFORMATION REQUESIED. .
I SUBPARAGRAPHS (a)tole).
Characteristies CANNOT BE_ BURNISHED. ... L 7D

?

(@) HairconHace=2C0lo¥ .0 e @i, LA W et E D S Y

A

T.ocation ______._______ S S AR TR N e,

Quantity hy

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars,” peculiarities, or
BROKEN W

missing parts) _ YRS e S él ’i_ff'fﬁr’fo 20 )

2O

= T R R :_: -’ ---------------------------------------------------- :-‘ ,_______‘7 777777777777777777777 }
|
7. Disinterment {
supervised by b mes‘_]}_.mo}:ardq____ 5
s
8. Reburial .
: : 2 John H. Blalne,Caretake
wwised hy-.-- 9 r . B . /.
“”P_TESLA 2 UW;'Ia‘;ss:s""ynumyh(lﬁﬁ%)QAPPI'O“G‘L ------------ = it G
(Tlti(‘) Rcw leY!mJ or ? Igfé_ " 2 ‘)
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/
August 10, 1923.__
293.3 C=R #9273 (Bouton, Arthur E., Major) Cty. 593 - Sht. 1738,

Mr. E, P. Bouton, Fidelity~Phenix Fire Insurance Co., Trumansburg, N.Y.

Case of Major Arthur E. Bouton.

\

1. In reply to your letter of August 4th, I am
enclosing herewith a copy of letter from this office
addressed Yo you under date of February 14, 1932, which
refers Yo the final grave location of the late Major
Arthur E. Bouton, Headquarters Company, 9th Infantry.

2. Report of the transfer of the remains of Hajor
Bouton %o the permnent American Cemetery of the Oise-
Aisne at Seringes-st-Nesles, Department of Aisne, has
not yet been received in this office. Upon receipt of
sawe, you will be advised of the new grave number with
the least practicable delay.

For the Quartermster CGeneral:

e S

E. E. DAVIS, Ds
Executive Assistant, G.R.S, »-K_Q,‘f&'

encl,

MAILED

AUG 10 1922
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JANUARY 157, 1922 | ® 2

FIDELITY-PHENIX CaPITAL 32,500,000 | = &
TOTAL GROSS ASSETS s29.89.830 | | () &

FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY i B

ronamee Jeraons e 2

OF NEW YORK e 5h wbanes Ak LR | g2

ALL CLAIM ! I :0\:‘:

C. R. STREET PRESIDENT R e 2 } s I %

TOTAL LIABILITIES sm.ona.szel I o
EDWIN P. BOUTON, Agent POLICYHOLDERS SURPLUS ~ $11.096.501| = = j
Trumansburg, N. Y. 4 I W i'
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After b days, return to

...........................................

TRUMANSBURG, N. Y.

s S A A ST R TSI




|

S

] A
GRAVE LOQKTIO!«‘ Bf “NK
TLOUATION OF e !\ GRAVE OF
5007‘0,’/ ........... ﬁ"é“ ............
(Surname,) (Number.) (TFirst Name and Initials.)
i i R ™ _TuF. 2%y
(Rank.) (Organization.)

DATE OF BURIAL. .. .. J 01—)’ AT A M e

SRIFAGREOW BURTA D« 00 Saeainn T et Ol et e

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
must speeify clearly what map is used.

/ :
Mar: Vicekas. .C#I.Z’é’ﬁ’.f/.’.-’.’/.-!.q 260,

eq ar‘d?.....;...... Bo le?...‘_.... o
T W.@ﬁ (liaid 35
Wn?%u‘e?buri-emriabﬁy/)?/' /> —M7' "L

.............. o 7 A RS P P SO

Was one fastened to name peg or o
stake used as a grave marker?...... et Wb e AR

If name unknown and tags missing, descripfion and marks
. d
.should be given here: o

NMNo ThA&s “Favﬁ’ﬂ oV Eap .%Mﬁ'

LuT . o, .. .‘f/.e.a.f?.,.t’.f.bﬁ.c.!@f.fé’-?; LTIV LAV

WITH NaHE,
REPORTED BY:

3 |
Jrehl 4, 4% ............ 7% /%\j/
(Signature and Manll of Repbriing Offrter.)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.

2 g AOU Rgu







Investigation Unit. 4udit Yept.

G.R.5, Form #8-"" 4,G.0, L .ison,

Date 3/22/20

lemo, For: G,.R,5. Repre 1t1ve Q:?
Subject: Information Tef ulr

1., Items checked are to

Surname Bouton

™

Number

&— First name arthur Z.

£~ Rank e jor
Company Hdqrs. Co.
Organization 9th U.S, Inf,

i Date of death 7/18/18 (@.‘Ou,g_)

Cause Killed insction

Emergency address.Bdwin P, Bouton,

%rumanshurg Ne Y
father)

{— Relationship,

[— Authority (C C.f) 222

Note: If this man is not deagd chﬁw present
status, and in case of dlSCh”rre’ show date
and place. If case is under investigatiop
make notation to that effect, g

CHARLES Oy PIERCE
; Colonel, U.s Army

Chief, ves Reglstratlon Serw
NS=7133=-NJH, ﬁ\zq e



Grave location mot givedn,

Uit %55 bta Rlerre
,;-_, é’
" ron et
uddanioi ave ) (A 1) i
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i .
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HEADQUARTERS
AMEWCﬁN GR ES REGISTRATION SERVICE., Q.M. -, IN EUROPE

8. AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS

March 15, 1922,

File No.

From: Chief,

To: Quartermaster General, U.S. Army (Cemeterial Division),.
Subject: Acknowledgment oflCorrespondence.

.:.h. ..::“. S
Receipt th1 dat%'ls acknowledged of the following
correspondence from your offlce ‘

Letter )
dated: February 21, 1922,
Indoosemex )

File No. 2938 C.R #9373, Bouton Arthur E., Cty 593-1739.
Subject: Supplementary adviee on Amorican Cemetery #593, Ploisy,Aisne,Francee

Name : Bouton, Arthur E., Majore BT O

-

i~
L X
‘2:@

M-MO







ADDRESS REPLY TO THE
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STOR

G, PUNTIRNE AUBNS 4

Investigatior
Inv. Unuc,

WAR DEPARTMENT

Inforiaticn raquestel of A,BFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

File ‘No. 9273 Registration.

Froms

Tos The Adjutarmt General of the Army, 6th & B
Subject: Information reguired for G.®,S,

1.

It is requ

confirmation of all infcrmotion showns

aa
b
Ce
de

Sy

WASHINGTON

Surnams Bouton

Christian name Arthur E,

Serial number

Organization dq. -8¥,, 9th Inf,
Rank Major

//”ron‘f DESCRIPTION

(see page #2
" Bia

*= Dba

”~ c.

de

=2

fo

of the Serv1ce Record}
Age at Enlistment ~
Color of Eyes Z2:.
Color of Hair

Height |

Veight \ &5

Permanent marks and

phveical d 6zts o A R
enli stment d fractures or breaks)

G
s WG;’ EOI loe

, 18]
JUV ‘w,
|
P
Lﬂa)
20; Breq
ar Df-'.';‘,,,?-
<. Oy
' By:
Ei?j
e -

P e Mo B ] Ty
Ik h:“:{ :,_l
£—DENTAL CHART W
(See Fhysical rernrtaof 5 o 7
examination prior to enlmstment,
(e
‘a: Strike out teeth"missing
Bug6ps-4 B2 k. 1 273 & Sotgiiis
upper right upper left
8 7615 43 2 1 1L2R3RayS6NT=0
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May 18, 1920

asted that the items checked below be completed.

The Guartermaster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)e

} Sts.,N.V,,Vashington, D. Co.

Reguest
f. Date of death 7-13-13
ge Cuuse of death K/A
h. Authority 1C.C.#) 222
i Emer%eﬁoy address
dwin P, Bouton,(father)
je Relatiothiagnerurg, N.Y.
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| Form No.733, A. G. O.—Feb, 4-20. <
Each clerk will sign his surname to steps
DO NOT USE SMALT, SLIPS. { taken by him, adding his room number. ] DO NOT USE SMALL SLIPS.

i Indicate dates thus: 4-8-18.

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE MEMORANDA.
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rebrury 21, 1922,
FILE NO. 293.8 C-R #9273, Bouton, Arthur E., Oty. 593-1739.
FROM, The Quartemaster Gemeral, U. S. Army (Cemeterisl Divigion).
203 Chlef, Amorican Graves Reglstration Servi eo, QM.Cey in Eurgpe.
SUBJECT: Sapplemontary advioe on American Cemstory, #595, Ploisy, Alsne, France.
1. Reference paragraph 8, office letter of Decamber 6th, 192 {File Wo.

893 Reg. Sec., Cam. Div.}, the records of this office have been amended to show
the remains buried in Grave #120, Plot #3, Section P, reported as those of an

UNENOWN SOIDIER, are now identified as those of the deceased officer named below.
m-wunm_u_mmmummsutn. : W
Gadle '
Ref . Ho. Fod
: : '
1789, Boutom, Artaur ., Najor, Hy. Go., 9th Inf, L.
2. It is requested that the records of your office be revised sccord-
ingly. :
By authority of the Yuartermster Gemeral:
é“‘nu :l ”’ FS
: kK si.e or B
0sPS ooy A ’ MG.
MAILED
FEB 231922
Overseas Proj, Ses. |

Ceometerial Division.



Permanent burial in France.

%7/ S

z/@

February 14, 1922. '
293.8 C-R #9273 (Bouton, Arthur E., Major) Cty. 593 - Snt. 1739.

The Quartermaster Gemeral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterisl Division) .

Mr. E. P, Bouton, 3¢ E. Main 8t., Trumansburg, N.Y.

LB

|

1. Receipt is acknowledged of your telegram of February ,( < 7B
lcslm;;nnung that the remains of your son, the late Major?~

Arthur E. Bouton, Headquarters Company, 9th Infantry, be }

permgnently interred in France, and instructions will be \

issued for compliance with your request. ‘

2. The Américan Cemetery at Ploisy, Department of Alsne,
whorein the remains of your son are interred, 1s a temporary
American cemetery and will be abandoned. The remains of
officers and soldiers interred therein whose relatives have
requested permanent interment abroad will be transferred to
a permanent American cemetery , where the graves will be per- .
petually cared for by the United States Governwent. Upon
the reburial of the remains of your son in a parmanent Ameri- |
csn cemetery, you will be duly advised of the new grave .
tion. _ :

By authority of the Quartermster General:

CHARLES J . WYNNE,
Captain, Q. M. C.

MAILER |
FEB 1 419, u&aEe? o%%w:* : |
cnmgg‘;’:é PRsoby miuss i o, FEB L 5 (8L A
Notnd 6% Bk CEMETBRIAL D1V, ‘

i Mg I by Ny
m\m L5 O G Bk



Form 1204.
CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL ‘ CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL % pLe
\ (=]
Telegram \ Telegram s =
\ SR
Day Letter Blus Day Letter Blue ' o
| =
NightiMessage. Nie Night Message Nite []i%, =
Night Letter NL Night Letter NL |l C°
If none of these three symbols If none of these three symbols |® ¢ . :_._
onte) his 1o tolcgra. Othots ) i i asnact Othie] | e
wisa its character is indicated by the itschara ndicat e
sylsnb‘o?ap;,:ariﬁ"g Szllﬂgf the chyer,k. NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT :ﬁfbﬁ Mpaﬁﬁg'iﬁg;ﬁ?&’eﬁe ; ; {
WAR DEEak i) e
I !
2= ARH DIVISION =0
RECEIVED AT T:L PH DIVISION 5 o=
Y, ) - ]
1793 F ST. N. W, 4( l 20}
33 ¥ WM 11 Collsct GR. R |
Truransburg, N¥.Y., Feb. 10, 1833. 4> o=
1
N e

Rogers,
Qu General,
Wasghington, D.C,

Request burial remains of Major Arthur E. Bouton in France

il PSR e e e

Noted on Foip: ¢ 0 115
Date_ Gy v A%

1:37 P.M, N‘q s
N ©

3
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7
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DATE 3 = ? -2.0

T0:
CHIEF G.R.S.
MAJOR LEMLY
CAPTAIN CONRNER
CAPTAIN WYNNE
CAPTAIN SMITH
CAPTAIN ROBERTSON
LT. NOETZEL

—

PRINCIPAL CLERK - Mr. RO

——ran

!

,77’/

SUPPLY - REQUISITIONS, PERSONNEL -

Mr. REYNOLDS

Audit Departiment

A.G.0. Liaison

Card Department

Files Department
Identifications Dept.
Information Control Dept.

. Location Index Department

Photograph Control Dept.

Preparation of Data Department

Report Department

FOR:
FILE
RECORD
CODING
CROSS REFERENCE

SUSPENSION

NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT Wﬂb

INVESTIGATION AND REPORT o gulo

COPY

PAPERS ON CASE
NOTE AND RETURN
INFORMATION

ACTION AS NOTED
NECESSARY REPLY
PERSONAL CONFERENCE

DRAFT OF LETTER ENDORSEMENT

SIGNATURE

TRANSLATION
RETURN TO. (p/%

%,

LS,
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Form 1Jo. 8-1; Central: econdg;;t

Li 150N, (%’
| Z?'} 265

Memo For: G,R,S,.: representative, C,R,0,

Subject:  Information required for G.R.S.

1. TItems checked are to be completed:

Surnsme:
Number ¢ - —

v~ First names ARTHU"‘? L’.
Rank: Ca%ﬁmt/ M‘F‘TOR

Company : ﬂ%
OrganizatioN:

Date of dsath:
Cause:
Place;

7%
%/yf /;F/f
Location of hospitél:

" n

Cless -
Emzrgency address %7,-,, @?lgﬁ'ﬂtj};z\

L4 .- {_‘s't-t"s ]
Relationshiw}éa IS " g

Authori ty; Cr

v
v

Ceblegram No: 222 P

pelogran fopnh - (GpG )
dated:

Reported to Washington:

C.C.,Nos. ‘ . 8

A

(Underscore the “"official" c.c.)
Remarks:

il ref
#/ﬁ'[f&:?,. ;’{3!

7,
N [ erer)

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, QiM.C,,U,S.4,

lF’ i "

Investigati 1 Unib.

G.R,S, Form j##8~W; A,G,0., Liaison,

Date  4/26/20

ltemo., For: G.R,S. Representative, 4,G.0,
Subjeet: Information required fer GRS

1. TItems checked are to be completed.

(. Surname Bouton
Humber Arthur B,

V..-First name ———_ N

g b }
L~ Rank Mejor (| Jewwnd

v

.~ Company qu_r. Co.
- Organization 9th U.S. Tnts, 4/“ S \‘
(- Date of death 7/18/18 Y-, 5-/ &
(.~ Cause K/A %

A AA—

Trumansburg, N.Y.

(~ Relationship, (father)

" uthority (C.C.4Y) gas
B ]
Nete: If this man is net dead shew present
status, and in czse of discharre, show date
and place. If case is under investigation,
make notation to that effect.

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Colonel, U.S,Army, i
Chief, Groves Registration Service,
- NS=T133-NJH,

e Emergency address, Rgwin P.Bouton,

R
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%u_,z Souesf %? "% { Grave numbér not given. _)__#55
C St. Pierre, Aigle, (Aisne

\ M% /975

* bunespt, 19418
ok of ik map bitlens
Gtogtes 170. 2 2574
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G.R.5. FORM #1G3,
DIRECTION TICKET.

DATE.mc i A2

D T e

TO:
CHIEF G,R.S.
MAJCR LEMLY
CAPTAIN CONKER
CAPTAIN WYNNE
CAPTAIN SMITH
CAPTAIN ROBERTSON
LT. NOETZEL

PRINCIPAL CLERK - Mr. ROBB

SUPPLY-REQUISITIONS, PERSONNEL -

. Mr. REYNOLDS

Audit Department

A.G.0. Liaison

Card Devartment

Files Departiment
Identifications Dept.
Information Control Dept.
Location Index Department
Photograph Control Dept.
Prenaration of Data Department
Raport Department

FOR:
FILE
KECORD
CODIH C
CRCSS REFERENCE

SUSPENSIOR

NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT
TNVESTIGATION AND REPORT
CcoPY

PAPERS CN CASE

NOTE AND RZTURN
INFORMATION

ACTION AS NOTED
NECESSARY REPLY

PERSONAL CONFERENCE
DRAFT OF LETTER ENDORSEMENT
SIGNATURE

TRANSLATION

RETURN Tos— .

e T TS

FROM...

G.R.S. FORM #103.

DIRECTION TICKE™Y
) [‘8’(1‘1

TO:
CHIEF G.R.S. -
MAJCR LEMLY
CAPTAIN CONKNER

APTAIN WYNNE

CAPTAIN SMITH

CAPTAIN ROBERTSON

LT. NOETZEL L

PRINCIPAL CLERK - Mr. ROBB =

SUPPLY-REQUISITIONS, PERSONNE
Mr. REYNOLDS

1

&
-

7

U

4 o
E-F

Audit Department
A.G.0. Liaison

Card Department
Files Department
Identifications Dept. -
Information Control Dept. 3
Location Index Despartment N\
Photograph Control Dept. A
Preparation of Data Department
Rsport Departmsnt

rme—— ey

;/

-
/
o
7

o
J

Y

FCR: R
FILE \
RECORD -

CODING
CROSS REFERENCE

SUSPENSION

NECESSARY ADJUSTMENT Y
INVESTIGATION AND REPORT

COPY S

PAPERS ON CASE

_NOTE AND RETURN X
INFORMATION

AGPION AS NOTED
ECESSARY REPLY

PERSONAL CONFERENCE

DRAFT OF LETTER ENDORSEMENT
SIGNATURE

TRANSLATION

J
;ﬁﬁﬂ

RETURN TO

FROM

ALA P ) o [

A,

/
JH
f'{. {

a

£ ore 4

g
£

F
By
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. SCHOOL FOR BAKERS AND COOKS

DEPARTM NT OF COOKING
Ordanization ... Date

BILL. OF F'AF?E .

SUPPER # INGREDIENTS

BREAKFAST _ 3 ‘CohtOfsuP]
DINNER ‘ S Cost of hrer
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e G

g SCHOOL FOR BAKERS AND COOKS
DEPARTM NT OF COOKING
Organization Bale ... |
BILL OF FARE
SUPPER ; INGREDIENTS
BREAKFAST Cost of sur
DINNER Cost of bre
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593.8 C-R #9273 (Bouton, Arthur E., Major) Cty. 593 - Sht. 1739.

Chief, Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.d.G.,
B R, 7. commm, Capt., QE.C.
Washington, D. C. Feb. 8 22,
Mr. E. P. Bouton,

34 E. Main S%., Trumnsburg, N.Y.

RELETTER SEPTEMBER TENTH PLEASE WIRE GOVFRNMINT | | 7007
EXPENSE REPETITION OF INSTRUCTIONS REFERRED T0 THEREIN
RELATIVE DISPOSITION REMAINS MAJOR ARTHUR E BOUTON.

ROGERS BPM ¥

Quartermaster General. M

Charge to: Chief, Cemeterinl Division, Office Quarteramster General.

2% ;
] s X y

0 2 s | |
\ / , !
o L T

F i



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFIC= OF _.1E QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

3—4740 WASHINGTON

Memorandum for




CEMETERIAL DIVISION
REGISTRATION BRANCH
Inquiry & Jorrespondence Section
Registration Section
Overseas Project Section

TO:

« HUGHITT

MIS5 BOLAND

MISS IINQGUE

MAIL & PREPARATION OF DATA
CONGRESSIONAL & SPECIAL REPLY
GENERAL REPLY

PHCTOGRAPH SECTION

INVESTIGATION & ADJUSTMENT

AUDIT
CARDS
COMPILATION OF DATA
STATISTICS
Return to 7

5
From _;¢'¢<
v

S /3040 /LML

7
A
Date '5?’:5
rd

Action J /
Adjustment

Approval

Copies

Correction

Draft of letter

Investigation & Report

Note (need not return)

Note and Return
Papers in Case
Personal Con

Signature

Preparation of Reply for Signature of
Secretary of War
Quartermaster General
Colonel Penrose
Lt. Col. Davis
Captain Wy

See other side)
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HENRY EVANS PRESIDENT

E. P. BOUTON, Agent

OF NEW YORK

Trumansburg, N. Y.

!({e,/ 12 7.y

‘ JANUARY 18T, 1915 i
Fl D E LITY-P H E N l'ﬁi CAPITAL $2,500,000 %
FIRE INSU RANCE COMPANY *Includes excess deposit of $116,4

=
=
= g_
L) =
TOTAL GROSS ASSETS 515.393434‘;-*«.
421401
in Canada ﬁ;\\&?
RESERVES LN
FOR UNEARNED $7.553.118 {5, ®
PREMIUMS } : 5 _‘i-ﬂ:‘. :‘5"‘
FOR Losses AHD} 821,485 e =
ALL CLAIMS ST B
FOR DiviDEND 125,000 oot =T
FOR CONTESTED %E
LIABILITIES 250,000 I -
(NoT Losses) i
TOTAL LIABILITIES $8.749.Bo0 ot
POLICYHOLDERS SURPLUS 56‘6455,14 -
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Augnst 26, 1921, 3 B _-;'I“ "{z.}';d
f. s ' v v ‘;".3\
File Noe 29348 Ceme Dive = #9273 = Rogistration, '*"i b WS
LS
Fromg The Quartermster Genersl, U. S. Army,(Cemcterial Divisiom).
Toz lre. Eo P» Bouton, #34 E. Main St., Trumansbury, He Ye

Subjects Case of Najor srthur E. BOUTON, Hdge 9th Infentiye

: le With further reference to the case of your son,
the above named officer and to your lstter of April 13, 1921, you are
advised that the body of Major Bouton is now contalnei in Grave #120,
Seotion P, Plot 5, American B/A Cemetery $593, Floisy, (Aisme)e

2¢ In your lattor to which reference iz made above
you state some doubt exists regarding the identification of the remains
of this officer and in this commection it appsars from the raecords that |
the dental ehart requested March 24, 1921 was used as corroborated evidence ‘
in our investigation to positively identify the remains of the late Major |
Bouton, as 1t is the established rule of thés Department that no misre=- ‘
presentations are permitted as rogards information furnished the relatives
of our soldler dead and identification in each oase mast be satisfactorily
ostablished prior to the returm of the remains to the United States, or
final interment in France, in accordance with the wishes of the legal
next of kin,

3¢ The Burial Officer of tha 9th Infantry buried
Major Bouton July 19, 1918, on Cvest of Hill, Map : Villers Cotterets
1/20,000 coordination 171.2, 287.4 about 260 yds. to the right of woods
where he fell and the oross erscted’ over the grave was marked with names

RS )

4e When the body was concentrated from the Isolated
grave location to a largsr cemetery March 20, 1919, the report of dis-
interment and reburial shows:i officer?s brald on sleeve and a raincoat
identified the wearer as laving been a momber of the 9th Infantry.

S« The foregoing information is submitted in order ;
to romove any doubt or suspicion that you may have entertained regarding |
:_.: qﬁium.o: identification in the ease of your son, Major arthur R,

- B In view of the length of time consumed by this
office in securing additional informmtion on this oase, it is neses sary
to reguest that you wire this office at Government sxpense stating
whether or not you are satisfied thet the identity of the remains hag
been satisfactorily established im the ocase of your son and as hﬁs >
disposition you wish to direot the Department to maks of the boay of '+ =
Major Bouton; that is to say, do you wish the body returned amd shipped



NS
From: O jeMeBe Come Dive #9273(Bouton, Artimr E.) ' ‘
Tos iirs Ee Pe Boutony #3534 E., lain St. ,Trumansburysle¥es

to you at Government e:pense or to be permanently interred in one of the
four cemeteries in France?

7« The Department desires to renew its expressions of
sympathy to you in your bereavement.

By authority of the Quartermaster General :

CHARIES J» WYNNE M
GG : Captaing Qe Me Corpse ;

Im.& Adj @

MAN =y
AUG 2 7 1851
G.R.8.
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June 4, 1921,
: Burials

/e B/C_

Cone Uncon. Unk. Con. Uncon.

REVISED REPORT ON CTY.# 593,

# 593 - American Cty., Ploisy, Aisne, "
Last report 6-2-2L (With 10 susp.) 1649 0 269 45 0
6-4-21 - "Unlmown" in Gr. 120,
Sece Ty mow ldent. as Maj. Arthur
Ee Bouton, Conf. W/C case- 1 iy

Ctye, # 593 now reads (With 10 susp) 1650 0O 268 45 0



"B HEADQUARTERS
AMEP | "AN GRA 3 REGISTRATION SERVICE. QM.C_.IN EUROPE

- 8. AVENUE D'IENA, PARIS

June 23, 1921

File No.

From: Chief,

To: Quartermaster General, U.3. Army (Cemeterial Division).
Subject: Acknowledgment of Correspondence.

Receipt this date is acknowledged of the following
correspondence from your office:

Jioissim A evd )
dated: June 7, 1921
14 th Indorsement )

File No. 293.8 Cem.Div. - #9273 - (Bouton, Arthur E.)
Subject: Change of Inscription on Grave llarker

Name : Ma jor Arthur E. Bouton
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GRS Form 121a File No.9273

CHIETEZRTIAL DIVISION
REGISTRATION SECTION S

HEI0 FORs
Cards Depariment.

1,
CASE OF:
Attt Hlg.; Co., 9th Inf.
ORGANIZATION (0ld)

Bouton, Arthur E.

(Name)

R e ]

Correction or additional data changes as shown below have becen made on the Registr: -
tion Card of the above-montioned soldier and a corresponding change will be necessa.
on the Organization Card:

1 -
ORGANIZATION (New) Hdg., Co., 9th Inf.

FILE No, Date Plaos F=1A No,

SURNAIE Orig. 7/19/18| c-32 Bx GRS F-16

SERIAL NUMBER 1st Rebd/20/19 Cty. 593 |D- 8535 &
<UBT7T1.

FIRST NAME AND INITIALS 2nd Reb. D=

RANK 3rd Reb, Dw

DATE OF DEATH
CAUSE OF DEATH

(Note: In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the new
data and data correcting previous information)

BY: Hthel C. Cawley
D,

Inv. & Aqj,

Dopartmentj

5> X 8 card was sent to file,

Corrections made
on Organization
File Card: A

Sy N
s JHGL

8,/1105 /u,/
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i H i Ehe Ind. L/’R“%}n

DJ0.C. in Europse, 8,Avenue o.' Iena LL"'.'.'PT.—J. July 12ths. 1921.

Hqrs. American GeReSe, QellCe

To: Juartermaster General, limitions Building, D s

1. Returned, inviting attention to preceding indorsement

2 G.R.5e Forms -16~A. covering disinterment and reburial of hodies
Graves 123, Sect. F. Plot 3; £104, Sect. G. Plot #2; and #122, Sect. G.
llot ‘3. are forwarded herewith.

a4 EDGAR A. FF 9
Colonel, Inf.
Aeting Chief.
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298, Bouton, Arthur E. 17the Ind, | BV .

Hors. imorican (GeReSe,; QelMsCo in Euvope, 8,Avenue d'Iema, PARIS. July 12th. 1921.
To: Quartermaster Gemeral, Ilmitions Building, WASHINGTON, D.C.

1. Retwmed, inviting attention to preceding indorsement.
2. (G.ReSs Porms 16~-A. covering disinterment and reburial of bodies

in Groves 123, Sects Fs Plot #3; 104, Sect. G. Plot #2; and #122, Seet. G«
Plot 4#3. are forwarded herewith.

GeVoSe QUACKENBUSH. 2 B

4 Incls. EDGAR A. FRY,
0010“1, m:
Aoting Chief.
4
4\‘\_‘! ; ) e
Ry
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TFile o, 481 - Cem.#593, dGth Inds: . /y{g/mg;.

Horse, Area ;:2, American Ge.R.S., CHATEAU-THIERRY (Aisne), July 8, 1921, -
To; Chief, AsGeReSey QlCe, in Eurocpe, Paris.

l. Returned. Instructions contained in 1l4th indorsement,
have been complied with in case of "BOUTON, Arthur E.", as directed in
preceding indorsements

Ze Reference. paragraph 5, 14th indorsement, all graves listed
in paragraph 10, 10th indorsement remain marked "UNKNOVN™ with following

exceptionss
T R
WILLARD, 74839, Richard C., Pvtel/ge Co. X, 9th Inf.,
as directed by letter from Chief, dated June 24, 1921.
104 - ¢ - 2 c")b_?f,;_ ;
WILSON, 50606, Charles W., Pvts Cos B, 28rd Infe, 1l
.‘ as directed by letter from Chief, dated June 20, 19AAA«e l
l j €
1881 (e 'S A

SINSIGALLO, 269985, Joseph Le, Cple Goe B, 23rd Inf.,

x«r""’?—"‘\\as directed by letter from Chief, dated May 19, 1921./ -

A »gn : f\% i

G. F. wAUGH,
Major, Inf,,
Supervisor, Areaz #2,
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‘, 14th Ind.
File No. 293.8 Com.Dive - #9273 — (BOUTON, Arthur E.)
From: OoleMaGe,Cometarial Division, Juns 7th, 1921. To: Chief, Ameri =
‘ can Graves Registration Service,l.il.C., in Burope, 8 Avenus d4' Iema,
? Paris,Frances

l, HReturnsd. 1t is the decision of this office that
the bodv of hagor Arthur E. B)U”OH, qurs. Co. , 9th Infantty, is conr

Ploisy,(Aisne) and Unknown Amerlcan Soldlers in other glaves llsted
in paragraph 1, 10th indorsement, and the records of your office should
be adjusted accordingly.

2. It is requested that the inscription on the marker
| ersctad over this officer's grave be corrected and photograph taken
showing correct inscription.

3. All other graves listed in paragraph 1, 10th in—-
dorsement are to remain marked WUIKITOUI".

By authority of the (uartermaster General:

THOS. Ge HANSON,dTe,
CGaptain,Q.M.Corps.

\

0. A GRS Re
in Europ® X

298. Bouton, Arthur E. 15th. Ind. HW /nm.

Hgrs. American GuReS., Qe/l.C. in Europe, 8,Avenue d'lena, ZR d. June 27th.
1921. - To: Supervisor, Arez #2, Americen (G.R.S. j_TE,U THIERRY, (Aisne).

1. Forwarded for preparation o0f new aluminium strips, correction
of the records of your Office, and change of inscription onm eross, in com-
plience with instructions contained in preceding indar sement.

2. Vhen these 1n"“r&ct10nu ha Ve been complied with, so state
by indorsement hereozn.

By direction

Oolonel, Infantry,
Chief, Operations Divigion.
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293 BolTonr . f-E 13th Ind. HW /nms
Hars., A.G.R.5., Q.M.C. in E., 8 Ave. d'Iena, Paris, November 5, 1920.
To: Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C.
]
' : |
1. Returned, inviting attention to the 10th indorsement hereon. E
QR
@ ?

H.F.RETHERS,
Colonel, Q.i.C.
Chisf.

13 Bncls,

— ‘
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14th Ind.

File Wo. 293.8 CemeDive — #9273 ~ (BOUTON, Arthur E.)

From: OelelMe G ,Comatarial Division, Juns 7th, 1921. To; Chief, Ameri =
can Graves Reglstration Service,{.ll.Ce, in Burops, 8 Avenus 4' Iema,
Paris,France.

l, Returned. It is the decision of this office that
the body of llajor Arthur E. BOUTON, quj's. Go.&wgth Infantry, is con~
tained in Grave #I20, Section F, PI0E o, “Aforican B/A Cemetery 593,
Ploisy,{Aisne) and Unknown American Soldiers in other graves listed
in paragraph 1, 10th indorsemsnt, and the records of your office should
be adjusted accordinglys

2. It is requested that the inscription on the marker
ersctad over this officer's grave be corrected and photograph taken
showing correct inseription.

3. All other graves listed in paragraph 1, 10th in-
dorsement are to remain marked "UNKITOUVN".

By authority of the (uartermaster Gemeral:
e 5t

pp
¥
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293. Bouton, Arthur E. 15¢h. Ind. %

Hgrs. American GeReSe, Q./L.C. in Eurove, 8,Avenue d'lena, PARIS. June 27th.
1921. - To: Supervisor, Area {2, Americen G.R.S5. CAL-L_._U Ut E}’RY, (Aisne).

1. Forwarded for preparation 0f mew aluminium strips, correction
of the records of your Office, amd change of inmscription on cross, in com-
plisnce with instructions contained in preceding indar sement.

2 Then these 1ngtr&ctlona ua,ve been complied with, so state
by indorsement hereon.

By direction

EDGAR A. FRY,
Colonel, infantry,
Chief, Operations Divigion.

e
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293. Bouton, Arthur 2. 11the Ind. L/%:m

Hgrs. American GeReSe, @ellCo in Burope, 8,Avenue d'Iena, PARIS. Octoher 26th.

1920. - To: Supervisor, lrea £, Asmericen G.ReS., Q.1LC. in Z. SOISSOIS, (4isne)
1. Returned, for completion of G.ReS. Forms #16-A attached hereto.
2e ittention is invited to instructions for the proper completion
of G.R.S. Forms #16-A on the reverse side of these Forms. It is very
essentizl that sub-paragraphs LAJB.CuD.E. ond F. paragraph 776 be accom-
plished in so Far as the condition of the body will permite. If con~-
dition of body is such that information requested in paragraph 6
cammot be given, notation to that effect should be made on the Forms.
%. hen these Forms are comvleted return same by indorsement hereon.

By direction 3

13 Enclosures Colonel, Infantry,
( 12 EZncls. in duplicate. ) Chief, Operations Division.
12th Ind. Uctober 30,1920, JTR/ech

supervisor, Ares #2. Soissons. Alsne. Po:-Chief, Operations Division,
Maintenance ﬁraﬁzm W GoReJa) QM. Coyin E, 8, .d'lensa,Xaris,

precgeding

Wty

R. . DRURY s j , 1yff
Supervisor, Args

1. Returned. Instructions containgd
indorsement complied with.
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10th Ind. ' JR/gh

Hgrs., Area No.2, American G.R.S., SOISSONS (Aisne). October 20, 1920. - To:
CHIEF, Operations Division, AGRS., QMC. in E.,, PARIS. ;

i 18 Returnede. In compliance with paragraph 2,preceding indorsement,
the graves enumerated in paragraph 3, 8th indorsement, have been disinterred
for examination, with the following results:-

Americen H.F.Cemetery No.593, PLOISY (Aisne).

54"1?"2-
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform without box., INo tag or other
means of identification found. Skull crushed; upper and lower Jaw
missing,
56-F-2,
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tag or other means
of identification found.

59-F-2.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. One tag found on body,
badly corroded - indecipherable. Collar ornament "U.S" and Co.
H, 9th Inf." on collar of blouse. Silver crucifix 2" long, with
black inlay in back, found in pocket with rosary. Whistle chain at-
tached %o shoulder strap. (All articles reburied with body. )

107""F-3¢
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tag or other means

of identification found. Skull crushed; Ilower jaw and left half
of upper jaw missing.

109-F-3, '
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other meang
of identification found. Skull ¢rushed; upper and lower Jaw missing,

113"F"3 3
Upon opening this grave no evidence of body was found,although grave
was opened to a depth of seven (7) feet and to the side of coffins
in adjoining graves.

L2053,
j Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in %ox. No tags or other posi-
& tive means of identification found. Officer's braid found on sleeve
B of -blouse. The following marks on slicker buried with body: "go,
1 DyM9th.Inf, “with crossed rifles ang figures 200" ( ;:szzzr
@ t@arrisonrusset shoes, sizg abt, 8 or 8-1/2. W
® e ik thoﬁ'g}:fi that this g ' g U 200
: ‘ a S grave may possibly comtpi
Arthur B: Bouton, although the chart it % the body of yajor

of teeth
agree in the main with the ldescriptio [y Of this bOdy does not
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10th Ind. (Contd.)

123-F"3|
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. One identifica-
tion tag found on body. The following letters only were de-
cipherable on tag: R.CWep===A-=, Field .shoes, size about ?-1/2.

150-r-3.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
meang of identification found. Field shoes, size about #7,

100=-G-2.
Body decomposeds Buried in uniform in box. To tags or other
means of identification found. Head missing. Every large bone
in body broken with exception of those of lower legs.

104‘(1"-2-
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or other
means of identification found. Field shoes, size about #10.
It is thought that this grave may Possibly contain the body of
Private Frederick B. King, correspondence concerning which is
being returned to your office by 12th indorsement thereon of this
office, of even date, under same cover.

112-G=3.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. XNo tag,or other
positive means of identification found. Sergeant's chevrons
on sleeve of blouse. TField shoes, size about #8.

122-G-3.
Body decomposeds but flesh had not fallen from bomes. Buried
in vniform in box. One identification tag found om body, one
side of which was blank; the other side bearing the following
number - 269985,  Field shoes, size about 8 or 8-1/2. Lower
Jaw missing.

. Forms. No.16-A, in duplicate, covering disiz

; f®yment and reburial in
the above-mentioned cases, -inclosed herewith. - ¥

12 Incls. 'in dup.
with 10th Ind.
L ]
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gth Ind. TJHQ,/Iﬂt ° er"
293. Bouton, asthur
Hqrs., American GeReS., QUCs,in Europe, 8 Avenue dt!Iena,Paris, September 29, 1920.
To: Supervisor, Area #2, Soissons (Alsne).

1. Forwarded. It is requested that you thoroughly investigate your records
to ascertain whether any of the bodies listed in your 8th indorsement have been
exhumed in the past and whether there is available any Teeth Chart or description
of the remsins that would lead to any identification.

2o Following this investigation, if there are no records available in your

office covering former exhumations, you are authorized to disinter the graves
enunerated in the effort to identify the body of Iiajor BOUTON.

By direction:

L il o
/‘_\ £ - / Z— = s
. %AR As PRY,

Colonel, Infantry,
Chief,Operations Division.

v

e






8th Ind. JIR/gh

Hirs., Area No.&, American G.R.S., SOISSONS (Aisne). September 16,1920, - To:
Chief, Operations Division, AGRS., QMC. in E., 8, Avenue d'Ien=, PARIS.

1. Returned. After a thorough search of the records of this office
and also an additional search in the vicinity mentioned herein as the grave lo-
cation of Major A. E. Bouton, we regret to state that nothing definite concern~
ing his burial place can be found.

2o The attached list has been checked with our records and it has
been found that reburials in these cases cover a period of several months,
not a2ll having been reburied by the same units.

3 There is given below, however, a list of graves at present marked
"Unknown,® the bodies in which were originally buried at or near the co-ordina-
tions given herein. In each case the bodies were identified as an American
by the uniform, but in no instance has a notation been made that the body was
that of an officer. It is thought, however, that one or the other of these
graves may possibly contain the body of liajor Bouton. If therefore it is de-
sired that these bodies be exhumed in an effort to identify this officer, re-
quest that this correspondence be returmed.

American L.F.Cemstery No.593, FLOISY (Aisne).

SECTION F. Graves Nos. 51‘; 56, and 59, Elot 2., Pt
Graves Nos. 107 109, 113; 120; 123 &nd 130, Plot 3.
SHCTION G.  Graves Nos. 100 and 104} Plot 2 2 ~
122, Plot” 3.y
5 !

RECORDED

R.W.DRURY, /
Ma jor ,Inf. //

RD / gh
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£93%. Bouton, Arthur Ee.

fhe

Areg =,

l. Porwarded
on when

rseman u .

OO

b2}
~8

Copy of

1l Encle

&1 GaReSey QiCe, in
r SO0 ISE0NS

d for
conpleted, in

communal list requested

Ind. THQ/nwa.

Europe, 8 Avenue d'Ienz, Pari
(Aisne

v

e Septe9, 19¢
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fur 11 by indo rsement

in procen ing

her investigation aznd report
nece with ins ctior

complig

=
Le Q. DJ‘ 7,'0»1

S i + n a)
is gt tached hereto.

)

Divis ione

E:J_--. Aa n.‘Y
Colonel, Inf,
Chief, Operations
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1/293. Bouton, Arthur E.
"Hgrse., American GeReS., QlIC.,in Burope, 8 Avenue d'Ienz,Paris, July 28, 1920.

To: Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, WASHINGTON, DeCe.

8’£b‘(/ » Blf.j

1. Returned inviting attention to 3rd indorsement.

R
TP e |
H. F. BRETHERS,
Colonel, QelleCe
Chief.

‘DWW 'H e UAIQ IRLRIBWIY) ‘pasieday

6th Ind.

File No. 293.8 = Cems Div. - 9273 - Registration. .
From: 0.Q.11.G., Cemeterial Division, August 19, 1920. To: Chief, American Greves

Registration Service, QeM.Cs in Burope, #8 nvenue d'Iena, Paris, Frantee.

1. Returned: inviting attention to attached copy of comrunal list
to which reference 1° made in besic communication and 3rd Indorsement.

Za Further'investlgatlon is requested, results of which to be
reported to this office.

_By.suthority of the Quartermaster General.

: 13 _“VVE¥7qu7 Vo

15 ey I :
A S CHARLES C. PIERCE,
X Major, U. S. 4mmy,
) \2w\ Chief, Cemeterigl Division.

E, E. DavIS,
Executive Assistant.
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monding Officer, Zome of France, Paris,

' with the following results:

The area of 2 radius of 500 meters around the co~ordination giv

‘ herein has been investigated as thoreughly as possible due to the fac
? that 211 this loend is under cultivation with the groin nearly the hel
of s men's heads therefore, it is impossible to locate any graves. In

connection with this cose, if this office can be furmished with a copy
of the communzl 1list mentioned herein, als skeich covering same wi -

numbering of graves, it is thought likely that the body of li&j. Bouton
may be located in Poisy Cemetery, where he probably now lies as unknown,

Bn "'__”i'. I}l‘ul‘y,
Capte.s Inf., 1
Supervisor, Area #2, AGRS. '5

ok
'.\_ [ ‘,.of' ; 3
A 14923 '
Pile No. &£ J<. 4th. Ind. HY/ emh.

C Zone s / c Y f o
ggii».“ogﬁlofgﬁriggg’ A.%.RaB.,4.10,001n Bo, 7 rue Quentin-Bsuchart
el & Y, Yo wm MA e Wk - :
P y 23, o~ To: Chief, A.G.,R.S., 8 Ave., d'Iena, PARIS.

: 5 % e B wiood Lt %
| L. Attention is invited to preceding indorsement.
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' 293. Bouton, Arthur T.

1st Ind. RER/mt .

Hgrse., American GeReS.,QUC.,in Europe, 8 avenue d'lenas,Paris, June 30th 1920.
To: Commanding Officer, Zone of France.

l. Referred for investigation and report.

By direction:

HARLES A.LIORROW,
I.Iajor, G elleCae
Executive Officer.

2nd. Ind. V%ﬂﬁ

Suspended.

‘Hq. Zomo of France, A.G.R.3., Q.M.C. in Europe, 7,Rue Quentin-Bauchart, PARIS.

July &nd. 1980. - To: Supervisor, Area #2, A.G.R.S. SCISSONS, (Aisne).

Lia Forwarded for investigation and report by indorsement herson with
the least practicable delay.

By direction:

Executive Assistant.






0 ' \ WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFI-E OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON _
=
] (o}
s - i
oy
.
[ ;g". ™
f 51 i ro K
File Wo. 9273 - Registration. \ Hg.mym-.cns/ " e
W e 0152
From: The Quartermaster General,\l, h & ferial Division) %D;a [@p]
. 1 - : . y ¥ (1% 3 & =)
To: hief, American Graves Registre ice, Q.M,C. in "urope =
#8 Avenue d'Iena, Paris, France, Eg ()
g Pt
Subject: Case of Major Arthur E. Bouton, Att. Hq., Co., 9th U.S. Inf, ‘?:a R=)
o
\"-QK =1
1l. The records of-this office show the sbove mentioned officer =
as having been killed in action July 18, 1918, per Casualty Cable 222, ° g
Grave location Blank gives the following information: "Date of burial -- T;

July 19, 1918; Flace of Burial -- On Crest of Hill; Map -- Villers Cotterets
1/20,000, 171,82, 287.4 about 250 yerds right of woods; Grave No, -~ Alone
where he fell; Commune St., Pierre-Aigle (Aisne) 33SW, E 171.12, I 287.4

'0-33; No tags found on body,., NName oGt on wood; placed in tin can and buried

with body. Cross marked with nsme." All other men given on communal list
with Major Bouton are reburied in Cemetery 593, but our records show no
reburiel for Major Bouton, The names of the following 9th Infantry men
appear on the Communal list with Mejor Bouton:

Pvt, Harry L,-Brister #2106484
Pvt, Frank Bgnda #39514
Pvi. Patsy Catusone 740623

2., For your further information, you e.r@ advised that the body
description and dental chart of Major Bouton are a8 sllows: "Age at enlist-
ment -- 32-3/12 years; Height -- 64% inches; Jelgh%.Qi, lbs; o teeth mis-
sing, No ot¥er information available, ¥

3. 1t is requested thuat investigation be instituted to locate,
if possible, this officer's grave location and reburial if reburied; report
to be made to this office of results obtained,

By authority of the Quartermaster General,

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Colonel, U,S. Army.
Chief, Cem‘et Divigjon.

B.E. DAVIS
Executive Assistant.

7Y
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Aisne

33 SW

Ste Pilerre-Aigle

Conver - John Fe 7/21/18
Pvt. Co. H, 23rd Infantry.
Corbin, 116158, Francis 7/18/18
Cpls 17th Co. B5th Marines

v Crooke, 2352403, A.E. 7/21/18

Supply Col 16&nd

¥ Cleland - Charles 7/21/18
Co. G, 23rd Infantry.

v Chuck, 2313537, Pearl 7/21/18
Co. E, 23rd Infantry
Foster, 306132, Lloyd A. *;9@,/,?
Sgt. 5th Marines
Flsherty, John Be 7/18/18
Pvte. Hth Marines. 10/3;/;7

» Brister, 2106484, Harry L. 7/19 /18
Pvte 9th Infantry.

, Benda, 39514, Frank. 7/19/18
Pvtes Co. H, 9th Infantry
_ Lgee, George To- 7/19/18
Sgt. Cos C, 18t Field Bn. Sg. Corps.
Buckley, 39532, Gerald J, r 7/23/18
Cpls Co. G, 9th Infantry g//f

v Carusone, 40623, Patsy 7/23/18
Pvt. Co, L, 9th Infantry.
Browness, Harry 7/18/18
Gy Sergt. 49th Co. 5th Marines.
Bouton, £,E 7/19/18
Major, 2nd Bn, 9th Infantry.

v Bouser, Robert %" 9/19/18
Pvt. 9th Infantry. :

cory

33

Coorde
COQrd.
Coorde
Coord.

Coorde.

Coord.

Coorde.

n

”

n

"

1/16/19

778 "\_\ ¢ ’

171.5 X 288,
170,75 N 288425
171, N 288,
171.3 H 288.1
171.6 N 287.8
169« N 288,
169. XN 288+ (Approx.)
171.156 N 287.4

171425 N 287.3

171.26 W 287.3

171.5 N 287.5

171.8 N 267.5

170.5 N 288.5

171.12 N 267,4

169. N 290.

Serrunc) < valiy
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| ' 14th Inde il

File Nos 293.0 Cemeldve = §9275 = (BOUTON, A¥thur Be) &

Froms  Oe «MaGegCometorinl Divicion, Jwns 7th, 1951e Tos Ohfef) Amerd <
Gan (raves Nagistration Service, WMeCs, in Zurope, 8 Averme 4 Iema,
Paries,France, ; :

.
;e

X ;
le Teturneds It 1s the decision of this offise thk *
the body of Major Arthur B. BOUTON, Hdqrss O0os, 9th Infaniry, is com~
tained in Grave §120, Bection ¥, Plot 5, Americar B/f Cemsiery 592,
Flolsy,(idano) and Unimown ijasrdosn Soldiers in other graves 1istod -
in paragraph 1, 10th indowsemsnt, ani the recards of vour office should
| be adjusied ascordinglye ‘

e It 1s Mequested that the inseription on the markey

erooted over this officer's grave be corrested and photogreph taken
showing correct insoription,

Se All other graves listed in paragraph 1 mtatﬁ-
dorsement aré to remsin marked "UNKNOVE®e i

By authority of the (uartermester Gemerals

|‘

‘f

|

i AL
!L,rl! AT
\ JUN~ 91921

(1.R.8.

A

=yt iR w=



qu’-., Awu"ROS.' Q.H.O. in B-. 3 Ave . d’IenQ

To: Quartermaster General, Munitions Buiidi
1.

HY fans

» Parie, November S, 1920,
ng , ashington, D.C.
Returned, inviting attention to the 10th indorsement hereon.

, { ‘: % A, 3 / AL
H
13 Enels. ' i

ke
. .RETHERS , 2
G’o 10“01 ? Q-u .c e
Chief.
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11lth Ind.

293. Bouton Arthur E.,

Hgrse, Amarican G.n.S.,Q MeCe,in Burope 8 Avenue d' lIena, Paris,
Fpanca. Octobar 26th, 1920. To: Supervisor, Area 2, American G.R.S

Q.M.Co 5 S0ISSONS (Aisna)

le Rebturned, for completion of G.R.S. Forms 16~A attached
hereto.

2. Attention is invited to instructions for the proper
completion of GeReSe. Forms 16-A on the reverse side of these Formse
1t is very essential that sub—-paragraphs A.B.C.D.E.8nd F. paragraph
#6 be accomplished in so far as the condition of the body will permit.
If condition of body is such that information regussted in paragraph
#6 canmot bs given, notation to that effect should be mads on the
Forms »

Se When these Forms are compls ted return same by indorsement
haraone :
By direction:

EDGAR A. FRY,
Colonel,Infantry,
Chief, Qperations Division.

12th Ind.

13 Inclosures
( 12 inclss in duplicate)

Supervisor, Area #2, Soissons,Aisne To: -Chief, Operations D1V151on
Maintenance Branch, AeGeRaBeyQelleCa, in E, 8 Lva, d' Iena. “aris.
S g
Le Returned. Instructions contained in preceding
indorsement complied witha

Re We DRUI{Y,Llaj s Nt
Supervisor,Area #2.



( Bo P ¥) 10th Ind.
Hors., drea Ni. 2 American G.R.5.,50IS50NS,(Aisns) October 20,1920.
Toz CHIEF, Operations Division,aGRS., (lIC., in E.,PARIS.
1. Beturnaed. In compliance with paragraph 2 preceding indoprsement
the graves emumerated in paragraph 3, 6th indorsement, have been disin-

terred for examination, with the following rasults:

american H.F.Cemetary No. 593, PILOISY,Aisng

54-F=2,
Body dscomposed. Buried inuniform without box. o tag or
other means of identification found. 3Skull crushed; upper
and lower jaw missing.

B56-F=2, B :
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. o tasz or
other means of identification found.

59“F-2 °
Body decomposad. Burisd in uniform in box. Cne tag found
on body, badly corroded - indecipherabls. Collar ornament
"UaSe™ and Cos H, 9th Infa" on collar of blouss. Silver
erucifix 2" long, with black inlay in back, found in pocket
with rosary. Whistlie chain attached to shoulder strap.
(A1l articlas reburied with body)

107=F-3.
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. <0 tags or other
means of identification found. S8kull orushes; uppar and
lowar jaw missing.

115-i=3.,
Upon opening this grave no evidence of body was found,al
though grave was opned to - depth of saven(7) feat to
the side of coffins in adjoining graves.

120=F-=3a
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in box. No tags or
othar %ositiva moans of identification found. Officar's
braid found on slseve of blouses The following marks
on slicker buried with body: "Gos D, 9th Inf., with
crossed rifles and figures 200" Garrison russet shoes
size abt. 8 pr 8-1/2. [ 2 y

{ 3 e, )

It is thought that this grave may Possibly contain the
body of lMajor Arthur E. Bouton, al ‘hough the chart
of tsecth of this body does not agree in the main with the
dascription of teeth as given hereaine



1. 1 Ind (Cont'd) (¢ O P Y)

123=F=3.
Body decomposade. Buried in uniform in box. One identifica~-
tion tag found on bodye The following letters only were
decipharable on tag: ReCel,—=———A==. Field shoes, sixe
T—1=2e

130=F~=3, 7
Body decomposede Buried in uniform in box. +o tags or
other means of identification founde Field shoes, size
about #7.

100~G~2.
Body decomposeds Buried in uniform in box. No tags or
other means of idemtification found. Héad missinge. Every
large bone in body broken with exception of those of lower
legse

100=G~2,
Body decomposed. Buried in uniform in DboXe Mo tags or
other means of identification found. Field shoes, size
about #10. It is thought that this grave may possibly
contain the body of Privats Frederick B. King,.corraes—
pondence concarning which is being returmed to your
ofrice by 1l2th indorsement therson of this office, of
sven date, under same covers

118-G=3.
Body decomposed; but flesh had not fallen from bones.
Buried in uniform in box. One identification tag found on
body, one side of which was blank; the other side bearing
the following number - 269985, Field shoes, size about 8
or 8—1/2. Lower jaw missing.

2. Forms 16-A in duplicate, covering disinterment and reburial in
the above —mantioned cases, inclosed herewithe

12 Inclse. in dup.
with 10th Ind. Re W. DRURY
Majory,Infe



( G o P ‘.T} gth Ill'lo

297 Bouton arthur
Hqrs., american GesReSe,QMC., in Europe, 8 Avenue d' Iena, Paris, September
29, 1920. To: Supervisor, Area 32, Soissons(Lisne).

1. Forwarded. It is requested that you thoroughly in-
vestizate your records to ascertain whether any of the bodies listed
in your 8th indorsement have been sxhumed in the past and whether there

is available any Tneth Chart or description of the remains that would
lead to any identification.

-

2. Following this investigation, if there are no records
available in your office covering f

srmer exhumations, you are authorized
to disinter the graves snumerated in the effort to identify the body
of Ilajor Boutons

By directiong

EDGAR A. FRY,

Colonel,Infantry,
Chief,Operations Hivision.



(F8R0s8IT) =
' ,8th Ind.

HQrs., Ares #8 American GeR.S5.,50ISS0N5(AISne) September 16,1920,
To: Chief, Oparations Division, AGRS.,QMC., in E, Avenus d' lena,
PARIG .

1. Returned. After a thorough ssarci of the records of this
office and also =n additional search in the vicinity mentioned herein
as the grave location of Llajor|i. E. Bouton, we regrat to state
that nothing definite concerning his burial place can e found.

2. The attachsd 1ist has besan checked with our records and it
has been foumd that reburisls in these cases cover a psriod of several
months not all having beaen reburied by the same units.

%. There is given below, however, a list of graves at present
merked "Unknown" the bodies inm w.ich were originally buried at or
near the co~ordinztions given herein. In each case the bodies were

jdentified as an American by the uniform, but in no instance has a
notation been made that the body was that of an ofificer. It is thought,
howaver, that onz or the other of these graves may possibly contain

the body of Major Boutom. If,therefore,it is desired that tisse

bodiss be exhumed in an afrort to identify this officer , request

that this correspondencs be returned.

american E.F.Cematery No. BSS PLOISY, (Aisne).

Section F. Graves Nos. 54,56 and 59 Plot2,1
Graves Nos. 107, 109,113,120,123 and
130, Plot 3,

Seotion G Graves Nos. 100 and 104, Pleot 2

Graves Nos. 112 and 122, Plot 3.

R. W. DRURY,
Major,Inf.

RWD/gh



("G e PE). | ' 7th Ind.

293, Bouton Arthur E.
Hgrs., American G.R.S.0EC., in Europs, 8 bvenue d' lena, faris,

Sept. 9, 1920. To: Supervisor, Aresa j=2, S0ISS0IS (Aisne) .

1. Forwarded for further investigation andreport by
indorsemsnt hareon when completed, in compliance with instructions con-
tainad in preceding indorsement.

2. Copy of communal list recussted by you is attached
harato.

By direction:
EDGAR A. FRY,

Colonel,Inft,
Chief,Operations Division.

1 Encla



e T ——

) 5th Ind, A RHR/mte
293, Boutom, ..rthur E.

' Hqrse, Amefican GeReDae, QM0 ,in Europe, 8 Avenue d'lens,Paris, July 28, 1920,
g

T0; Q(uartemaster General, lunitions Building, WASHINGTON, DeCe

1. Returmed inviting attehtio_n to 3rd indorsement.

Ho P, RETHERS,
Colonel, QeMeCe
Chiefe

6th Ind.

Filo No. 283.8 Cem.Div. ~ 9273 ~ Registration . 4
 From: 0.'M.Ge, Cemeterial Division, August 19, 1920, To: CGhisf, Ameri-

can Graves Registration Servics,(.M.C., in Europe, 8 Avenue 4' Iena,
Paris, France. '

1, Returned; .inviting attention to attached copy of communal’ ‘
list %o which reference is made in basic comminication and 3rd indorsement

Ze Furtharinvestigation is requested, results of which to be
reported to this offica. : ;

By authority of the Quartermaster Gensral.

CHARLES C. PEIRCE,
Major, U.S.army,

3

Chief,Cemsterial Division.

- By: ' AN #
E, E. DAVIS,
Executive Assistante
: 'i.
3 P '3.
< ‘ff'
B g o
4 e
O \
Bl A Wy .

AU ey T e AR o gl e P o e




3rd Ind,

Supervisor, Area #2, AGRS, Soissons (Aisne), July 21st, 1920, - Tez Com-
mending Officer, Zone of France, Paris.

1 Returned. The within mertioned case has been investisated
wigh the following results:

The area of & radius of 500 meters around the co-ordination givea
herein has been investigated as thoroughly as possible due to the fact
thet all this land is under cultivation with the grain nearly the height
of & man's head; therefore, it is impossible to locate any greves. In
comeection with this case, if this office can be furnished with a copy
of the communal 1list mentioned herein, also sketch covering same, with
numbering of graves, it is thought likely that the body of Maj. Bouton
may be located in Poisy Cemetery, wnere he probably now lies as UN«NowR.

R. W. DRURY,
Capt. Inf.,
Supervisor, “#rea #2, AGRS.

File To: 293 4th Inde IV /emh

Hq. Zone of Fraonce, #,GeReSs, Q.2.Co in E., 7 rue Quentin-Bauchart, Paris,
July 23, 1920.- To: Chief, A.GsR.S., 8 &ve. d'lens, PARIS,

1. Attention is invited to preceding indorsement.
L. L. SHIPLMEN,

Major, QeM.Ce,
Command inge

COorY



1st Ind.  RHR/mt

293, Bouton, Arthur E.

Dgrs. American GeR.S., QC, in Burope, 8 Avenue d'Iena, Peris, June 30th, 1920.

To: Bomanding 0fficer, Zone of France.

le Referred for investigation and report.
By direction:

CHARLES L. MORROW,
Major, Qed.Ce
Executive O0fficer.

2nd Ind.
File No. HW /nm
Suspended.

Hq. Zone of France, A.G.R,5,, Q.M.Cs in Europe, 7, Rue Quentin-Bauchart, PARIS.

July 2nd, 1920. - To: Supervisor, Area #2, A.G.R.S. SOISSONS, (Ldsne).

1. Forwarded for investigation and report by indorsement hereon

with the least practicable delay.
By direction:
I. G- I\TYERS,

Capt. Q.M.Cs
Executive Agsistante.

corY



June 10, 1920, %\@/ :

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).

To: Chief, American Graves Registration Service, (.M.C. in Rurope,
#8 Avenue d'lena, Paris, France.

Subject: Case of Major Arthur B, Bouton, Att., Hg. Co., 9th U.S, Inf,

1. The records of this office show the above mentioned c¢fficer
as having been killed in action July 18, 1918, per Casualty Cable 222,
Orave location Blank gives the following information: "Date of burial -- |
July 19, 1918; Place of Burial -- On Crest of Hill; lap -- Villers Cotterets -‘
1/20,000, 171.2, 287.4 about 250 yards right of woods; Grave lio., -~ Alone |
where he fell; Commune St, Pierre-Aigle (Aisne) 33sW, B 171.12, N 287.4 i
C-33; No tags found on body. Name cut on wood, placed in tin can and buried
with body. Cross marked with name,” Al) other men given on communal 1ist
with Major Bouton are reburied in Cemtery 593, but our records show ne i
reburial for Major Bouton. The names of the following 9th Infantry men : ’
appear on the Communal list with lajor Bouton:

Pvt, Harry L. Brister #2106484
Pvt, Frank Benda #39514 : g
Pvt., Patsy Catusone P40623

2, For your further information, you are sdvised that the body -
deseription ani deutal chart of MNajor Bouton are as follows: “age at enliot-
ment - 32-3/12 years; Height -- 64} inches; Weight 125 1lbas; No teeth mis-
sing. lio other information available.

’ 3, It is requested thut investigation be instituted to locate,
if possible, this officer’'s grave location and reburial if reburied; report
to be made to this office of results oblained,

By authority of the juartermaster Censral.

QHARLES C, PIRROB, CM . |
Fw mm.l’ n's. W‘ cm . . |
Chief, Cemeterial Division, |

w: M{ Fas
gl
“Inv, 8.8. R.B. DAVIS, (}3@
Inv, & AdJ. Exeoutive u-s.-unt,.%;?/
,o"";.*?;,?{‘ o v <
[ J’.‘.“‘ J:" ! _ w “5?.
L <P



o v

St. Pierre — iAigle 1/16/19
Lisne
35 SW 35 778

Conver =~ John F.
Pvt. CoeH, 23rd Infantrye ; 7/21/18 Goord. E171.8 N 268,
Corbin 116158, Francis 7/18/18 Goord. R170.75N 288.25.
Cpl. 17th Coe 5th Marines.
Crooke, 2352405, L.E.
Supply Coe 162nd 7/21/18 Coord. E171. 1288,
Claland ~Charles ‘
Cos G, 23rd Infantry. 7/21/18 Coord. BE171.3 I 288.1
@Ghuck, 2313537, Pearl
Cos E, 23rd Infantry S z1/18 Coords E 1716 1T 287.8
Poster, 206132, Lyoyd Ae &
Sgt., Bth Marines Coords E 169 T 288
Flaherty, John B.
Pyt. 5th larines. 7/18/18 Coord. E 169 XN 288.(AppTox)e
Brister, 2106484, Harry L. '
Pvt. 9th Iafantry. 7/19/18 " E 171.156 N 287.&
Benda, 39514, Frank.
Pvie Co. H, 9th Infantry 7/19/18 " £ 171.25 N287.3
Agoa, Goorge T. :
Szte CoeC, Field Bn. Sg. Corpse 7/19/18 4 E 171.25 N 287.3
Buckley, 39532, Gerald Je.
Cpls C0sC, 9th Infantry 7/ 23£18 " E171.5 1I287.5
Carusons, 40623, Patsy

" Pvi. GoeL, 9th Infantry, 7/23/18 " $£171.5 M287(5
Brownéss, Harry -
Gy Sergte 49th Co. 5th arines 7/18/18 4 E170.5 128845
Bouton,A.E.
iajor, 2nd Bn. 9th Infantry 7/19/18 " E171.12 11287.4
Bouser, Robert 7/19/18 n E 169. I 290/

Pvt. 9th Infantrye.



May 28, 1921.

MEMORANDUNM

CASE OF:
BOUTON, ARTHUR E.
Mg jor, Hq., Co., 9th Inf.

It is requested that a letter be written to France stating that our records
mow ehow The above nemed soldier to be buried in Grave #120, Section F, Plot
#2, American B/ Cemetery #5953, Ploisy, Aisne. DD 7/18/18.

Ses Me Wheeler.



G.R. S.Form No. 101-A _
INFORMATION BLANK L
File Number 9273
TO: REGISTRATION BRANCH, G. R. S. Date 5/28/21
FROM: INQUIRY BRANCH.
Please furnish information as checked ( ) below regarding the following soldier:
NAME: Bouton, Arthur L. Serial Number
RANK: Maje ORGANIZATION: 9th U.S. Infantry.
3 &__{'_ - Eca s — 22,
No. QUESTION REPLY
1. Do particulars of soldiers given above agree with |(1e No. Hdq., Co., 9th Infantry.
records?
2. Date of death. 2. 7/18/18 o
3. Causg and place of death. 3 K/A.
4, Number of casualty cablegram. e 2280
5. Date buried. g 56 7/19/18 o
8. Grave location. 6. Grave #7, Commune of Longpont,
(@) Complete record required. Aisne, G-32.
() Name of cemetery or commune only required. Disinterred and reburied 5/20/19
(¢) Note reinterments. in Grave #120, Section F, Plot #3,
American B/A Cemetory #593,
7. Who reported burial? Ploisy, Alsna.
8. Confirmed by G. R. 8.7
9. Report as to grave marker, B. QCross.
10. Identification tags: 10. (a) Noe.
(¢) Buried with body? (b) No.
(b) Attached to grave marker?
11. Complete emergency address? 11. Mre idwin P. Bouton (Father)
Irumansburg, N.Y.
12. Has been notified? (Give date.)
$ :2 o NO °
13. Report the exact position of your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no information on record.)
1l4. No record.
14. What is the photograph number?
e
15. Inquiry made by. RELEASED BY INFDR;;ATION CoNTROI, DEPARTMENT,
N, B.—All proper names to be typewritten, or printed e Confirmed,
in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.
------------------------ Unconfirmed.
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G.R.S. FORM #175 . - %7
IDENTIFICATION  NION R, o BT ST
- | : . 2 6 ) 1921

(]
v

........ "-jd{/%rﬁhf%j f
‘ /-2h9/<£QCL : )
DECTSION 50—? ”77/;/ et Cloitn y@ﬁf a8 s NS

DENTAL CHART

Date of Enlistment : i Report on Disinterments
A.G.O. Emergency AddressW-&é‘Mﬂw o oo
Missing Dental Work Dental Work __Missin Dental Work liiss A.D.

Found on Body

ﬂé&&.ﬁﬁ.m...fﬂf’.&%f,.c& D242 L Cepmo ol | B R
! cevs Fraegl O

ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

Bbdy in this Grave concentrated from ZATF, [ et O
This man reported buried originally Z.G. %L T2
Organizations of other men buried around original locatij:/fﬁg'”"”'“': """"""""""" ¥
. Investigator
Concur: H—‘a M// /
J e APPROVED:

a /1799 /1M1,



ADDRESS REPLY TO

DIRECTOR OF STORAGE
MunNiITIONS BUILDING

No:

From:
Toi
Subjecti

WAR DEPARTMENT

PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

WASHINGTON
: 5 I
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From;
To:

‘Subject:

{ Hsrch 24, 1921

293.8 Cem. Dive -$9273 - (BOUTAN, Arthur Ee)

The Quertermaster Gemeral, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division.
Mr. Bdwin Bouton, Trumensburg, New York. H

Dental Qhat't.

1. The records of this office do mot indicate
that reply has been received to our communication dated
Februery 12th, 1921, wherein you were requested to secure
from your local dentist and forward to this office chart
of dental trestmemt performed for youwr son, Major Arthur Ee
Bouton, prior to his entry into the Service -~ chart %o
include £illings, crowns, bridges, etce It is 2lso re~
quested thnt you furnish in‘ormstion relative to fractures
of bones this soldier may have sustained, which you rec2ll..

e Your prompt attention to this impor tont
matter will be greatly aprrecisted by this offices TPlease
use ths enclosed envelope, which re uires no postage, for
your replye

@ 4

By authcrity"of the Quartermsster Jencral:

. MMLED M. N. CREBIEY, , J)}Z{—

e : Al Captain, Qe iie Cay
1nvl. 58 ,R 2 6 192‘3‘} Bxecutive O0fficer, BN
Inv & AdJ Cometerial Division.

G,R oSu

1 inel e ki : &
renslty envelope 2 .




U

February 12, 192le

293,8 Cems DivVe = 9273 -(Bouton, Arthur E.)

From: The ‘uartermaster Gemeral, U. 5. Army{Cemeterial Division)
To: }r. BEdwin Bouton, Trumensburg, NeY.
Subject: Dental chart. \

1« It is reduested that you securs from your
local dentists and ferward to this office a chart of all
dental treatmsnt performed for your son, Arthur E. Bouton,
prior to his emtry into the service-- the chart to in=
clude f£illings, crovms, bridzses, ©icCe It is alse requested
that if you have any kmowledge of any dental treatment
having beem performed for Major Bouton, while in the ser- -
vige that you furnish information regarding thise It is
further requested that you furnish information relative -
to fractures of bones this officer may have sustained, which
you recalli. :

2. Information requested is to be used in
matters of identificatiom and will be greatly appreciated
by this office, FPleéease use the enclosed envelope, which
requires no postage,for your replye

By mtl'm'ity of the Tuartermaster Gemerale
/

M. No CRERLEY  _ 5 /'//\

Capteing, Q.dl.Ce

g8 i FYW
Incls 1 Executive Officer,
Pepalty emvelopee. Cemeterial Division.

CK—

i

)
MAILES T
FEB 12 1991
GOR'S.



6th Ind,

File Nos 293.8?‘ Oem. Div, - 9273 - Registration. :
From: 0.Q.M.0., Cemeterial Division, August 19, 1920s %o: Chief, American Greves
Registration Service, Q.M.Cs in Burope, #8 Avenue d'lens, Paris, Franue.

1. Returned: inviting attention to attoched copy of commumnal list
to whioch reference is made in basic communication and 3rd Indorsement.

2o Further investigation is requested, results of which to be
reported to this offices

By suthority of the wuartermaster Cemeral.
DA CHARLES Cs PIEROE, DRG

IB-JOI‘, U. 80 ‘&m,'
Chief, Cemeterial Division.

) Bys S T
] ) i WL E. B. DAvVIS,
Inv, 8.8, (& i Executive Assistant,

Inv, & Adj. Ave si g C@W/’O

1 Inecl.

Copy of Comrunal List.
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November 26, 1%20.

OPINION

File #2273

It is my con clusion that bod’ buried in Grave 130 Sec. F
Plot 3 is that of Major Arthur E, Bouton based on the fol-
lowing facts:

“

Would further supg.est th-t E/

€th Inf. collar ornament found on oody, which organization
hs abova man belongad ;
1 8 braid on uniform .
e reprorts two teeth miesing wherza: Kxxagzxzstate
A.G.0. reports all teet resent Thesz teeth may
have been extracted after date of examinatiomgﬁatﬁg¢$a~4f)‘
A, pe written for record of
dental work,

=

e E. BARNES A
;;;7.@2 o e

Al
2 etz P

i)
/i o
=
& éﬁvbj e s
- 4 # A LR
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ny est¢gatlon " it, Audit Dept.

Addrea]-é Reply T! WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMAST G RAL QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE & STORAGE DIRECTOR OF FURCHASE AND STORAGE g

Mupitions Building z WASHINGTON _ v
G.R. S. Form 8-W-A ' ey
Information requested of A.G.O. -—

a
REbS el

File No. Registration.
From: The Quartermaster Géneral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., .W., Washington, DAE.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1y /1t is requested that the items checked be;ow be completed. Request

confirmation Af all information shown,
. 0
a./Surname Bouton o yéte of death 7-18-18 e 9 K
A 1 ; }
b. /Christian name Arthur E',/(ﬁv g. Catise of death K/aZ~—0/\ -
7 2~ 0 j(
< Berial nwnber{/l\ g"\/\,C___‘_ f’ ./Avti’t.hority (C.C.#) 222 ! -
' L

va Organization Hdr. Co., 9th Inf. i.//%m@%genc addregs EZ4vin E.
/ Ha301~4’<:,£v, 8 : VA/ outoi, fatherzbiqu??sburg,
. Rank : I *ﬁﬁationship
- ) v I 3 €« :
BODY DESCRIPTION Wil ks e DENTAL CHART y,JfTwwmf ‘/,Ec,
(See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of /
Z e examination prior to enllstment)
La. Age at EnlistmenL//{{LfﬁjL/a i L’ir’,,.,aﬂf‘
v ol ! Strike out teeth missing 4 >
LB, Color of Eyes Yj N &_ f‘\
. S : 876 54521 12545 6 758 s
Le. golor of Hair VOB B upper right upper left
“d. Height QL,L AN A e 54321 125 aklere
“' : lower right lower left
I, wesane | 1L 5 Il
‘. Permanent marks and £
physical defects at T o
enlistment. (0ld fractures or breaks) h': 7 i &
\ # { '7_ Y NN AV .‘ﬁp
& g "\\)r_ ;‘\,\_,{M CJ N( blm(t (’\ - ’? % R \}\}
o 3 ‘ [« /1 b
) ,-'f//‘ ah A ; ~ ol ] a 4 -
' Lobry, O, i~ v B-FBoters /T P2 (a0
3 A3 2 Quartermaster General, U.S.A. ) i
w A~ WA R Ao 74 Director of Purchase & Storage :

1 CONNER,
Captain, Q.M.C.
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ADDRESS REPLY TO THF —
QUARTERMASTER GEN

Investigatior Ad justment Daﬁt 44

DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE * Inv. Uniwt.
(o RS E T WAR DEPARTMENT

informaticn requected of A,OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
-2
s DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
WASHINGTON

Date May 18, 1920

File -No. 9273 Registration.

Froms The Quariermaster General, U, S, Arfny, (Cemeterial Division)e

Tos The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, MV, ,Vashington, Ds Ce
Subject: TInformation reguired for G.P,S,

i. It is requacted that the items checked below be completeds Reguest
corfirmation of all infecrmation showns

as Surname Bouton _ f. Date of death 7-18-18

bs Christian name Arthur E, ge Couse of death K/A

Cs Serial number h. Authority {C.C.#} 222

d. Organization Hd . . i, Emergency address

A9 &R, O6h Int, TEdwin P. Bouton,(father)

e Rank  yajor ' j. Relatiofghgnsburg, N.Y.
BODY DESCRIPTION ‘ ¢~ DENTAL CHART
(See page #2 of the Service Record} (See Physical report of

g examination prior to enlistment,
£« ay Age at Enlistment
' a. Strike out teeth missing
_bs Color of Eyes
g 7654 5321 1123 %5678

¢cs Color of Hair upper right upper left

de Height Q7 B s 2 21 148.34 5.8 8
lower right lower left

e, Veight

f, Permanent marks and
phveical defects at
enlistment.{01d fractures or breaks)

—7 o . / H, L. ROGERS,

/= = = A L7 ouartermaster General, U, 8, Al
: Director of Purchase & Storages
: ',,, // a2 ¢ .

- By:

H, J. CONNER,
Captain, Q, M, Cs
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M dteaspretiylto WAR DEPART:. _NT

DIRECTOR OF PURCU!&SB & S1IORAGE OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AMND STORAGE
Munitions Building WABSHINGTON

November 10, 1919,

293, 2, (Bouten, ‘Arthur R,, Maj.)G.R.S.
(Graves Reglatration Bervice,
pr. R tharreppin, 71 Blvd.. Barhes, Faris. i‘

Grave Looation,

1. Your letier, dated May 7, 1919, addressed to the
Chief of this Sexvioe at Tours, has recently besen received
in thia nffice and the only information available is informa-
tion which has heen received in a report submitted hy a Chap-
lain non the grave lneation of Naj, Bouton., In giving yvou this
information vou are advised that the location hag not heen con-
firmed hy the Tiald forces of this Service,

R.. Unconfirmed registration of the grave of Major
Arthur Bonuten, Hq. GCompany, 9th Infanixy, killed in aection July
13, 1918 and buried July 19, 1019 at St, Plerre-Algle, Aisne,

3.. This report of hurial was made by Chaplain Jos, A.
HoGaffray, 9%th Infantry. 0Our records show his present address
as 657 Washlngten 8%., New York City,

By anthority of the Quartermaster General, Director
of Purchase and Storags, '

Chas, . Plerce,

Golonel, {.M.0,,

Chief, Graves Registration Service.
By:

Ghas, J. Wynnse,
Captain, q.M.C.,
Graves Registratlon Serwvice.






File number: ‘93'73.

AMERICAN EXPEDITIOIARY FORCES 40 B
HEADQUARTERS SERVICHS OF SUPPLY fore
OFFICE OF THE (HIEF QUAKTLRMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

May 8th, 1919.

FROM : Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F,
TO Nr.8dward P, Bouton, Agent, Trumanburg, New York.

SUBJECT: Major Arthur Hl., Bouton, attached Headgquarters Co.
9th Infantry, U.S.4. v

Tn reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the
regretted death of this soldier, according to the records at these

headquarters he is bhuried in the Commune of ST. PiMRRE-AIGLE
department of the AISNE, "

By direction;

CHARLES C., PIERCE, :
Lieut,-Colonel, Q.M.C.,, U,S5,A,

N\
/Wi

Per MAURICE B, DIX,.

r Captain, American Red Cross

Representative assigned to
. Graves Registration Service,
Enclosures « G.R.8.:
E‘ 10 -’ Bn 0004g 5.

WBD/GC.



G‘!R.S. FOR},E NQU 23-‘

| NAME ' PILE NUBER
Boutoen, EIRIAL VUNBER R

RANK ORGANIZATTION

NQ. CUESTION _ABPLY

1 1 Do. particulars of soldisr given : Yl X, - % f&‘:l\"\"i%.h <
above agree with records? '
2. Date of Death : 'n;/
‘3. Girave Location: o
p. .‘"“:“ WA Y l" e . '
" = 1 ,;".:‘:f.;s
da Who reported buriai? : ff:i'FWT ¥
et 5‘ Cﬂnfimad by GIR‘..SL? K/ j\l i)
6 How is grave marked?
s Identification Tazs:
(2} Buried with Body!?
(p) attached to grave Marker?
8. * Bmergency address;
94 Has above been notified? (Give Date)
e I prowEes { e
AR AT o 8 WALOIY /s
X' Flowers, flags, etc. | @f/ Effects {(GvRu8e¢ Form Nos._zgaz;
(Par. 75, Bul. 10-B)__, . e
Monuments (Par, #6, Bul. 20-B)___ __ & Accrued vcy o WALIOLC
‘ (G.R.5» Forws Hos. 39&32) 8 M.t B4

Disinterrments {Par., #3, Bul.
10-B) Libervy Bonds
'{GQR:SG Farms "‘:tos’ 21&22),...____

Circumstances of death
(FeK:Sa Form 1304 6) War Risk Incuraisco
(G.R.S. Forms Nous 20422)

/
: ”Ehotograph raqugstaed
/ (File 084.5) : Dispogition of Ragaine. ..

“‘-’,;;;:"' e A4 = V e (g) Potiivm &0 U“S! {Fl)l"'.‘.i :,3*‘
L. Grave Lagation - (b} Pemein in Prance {¥orm 2i)
et (¢) Miscellaneous (Letter)

l B

Remarks:



File numbexr: 92373,

AMERICAN EXPEDITIOIIARY FORCES e~

HEADQUARTERS SERVICHS OF SUPPLY ] ‘

OFFICE OF THE CiIEF QUARTURMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

May 8th, 1919,

FROM : Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E,F,
TO Nr.fBdward P, Bouton, Agent, Trumanburg, New York.

SUBJECT: Major Arthur B, 3Beuton, attached Headquarters Co
9th Infantty, U.S.As i

Tn reply to your letter of inguiry, with reference to the
regretted death of this soldier, according to the records at these

headquarters he is buried in the Commune of ST. PINRRE-AIGLE
department of the AISNE, »

By direction;

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Lieut,=-Colcnel, Q.M.C., U.S,A,

W{, \ -

S

Per ) MAURICE B, DIX,M
Captain, American Red Cross
Representative assigned to

- Graves Registration Service,
(Enclosures - GoReBs:
( 10 =" B, . 004, 5.

MBD/GC.



FIDELITY-PHENIX ot \

TCOTAL GROSS ASSETS $14,968,097
RRRRRR
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY .. ..o T o scieat
nnnnnnnn k
OF NEW YORK = Feilosses amo } 777777
LLLLLLLLL i
FOR DIVIDEND 125,000
HENRY EVANS PRESIDENT FOR CONTEST.D }
|||||||||||
(NoT Losses, )
TOTAL LIABILITIES $8.278,040
EDWARD P. BOUTON, Agent POLICYHOLDERS SURPLUS $6,680,067
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7 PERS .
CASE_PAPERS. May /13/1920

Case of,
Bouton Arthur E,
Major Att.Hq.Co. 9th Inf.

Subject: Grave location of Major Arthur E. Bouton.

The Grave Location Blank signed by Chaplain Jos.A .McCaffrey,
of the 9th Infantry, glves the following information in

regard to burial of Maj.Bouton.

Date of burial , July 19/1918

Place of Burial, On Crest of Hill.

Map : Villers Cotterets 1/20,000 171.2 287.4

About 250 yards right of woods.

Grave number, Alone, where he fell.

C- St. Pierre~Aigle (Aisne) 33 SW E 171.12 N 287.4 C-# 33
No Tags found on body. Name cut on wood, placed in tin can and
buried with body. Cross marked with name.

C-# 33 has been searched, names of men of the 9th Infantry
appear on the same Cmme. 1list as Maj.Bouton, and have Forms 16
for reburial in Cemetery Ploisy # 593 , while the Forms 1-A
have not come through. However no form 16 has been found for
Magor Bouton.

The names of the following men of the 9th Inf. appear below,

Brister # 2106484 Harry L. Benda # 39514 Frank
Pvt. 9th Infantry. Pvt. Co. H. 9th Inf,

Catusone # 40623 Patay.
Pwt. Co. L. 9th Inf.
Other names appearing on the same Cmme List as Maj.Bouton with

Froms 16 are,

Agee neorge T.

PSgt. Co. C. 1st Field Bn.Sg. Corps.

( Buckley # 39532 Gerald J) )
( Cpl. GCo. G. 9th Inf. )
( Cpl. Buckley has reburial )
E in Cty. # 593 )

The Red Cross Field recordshave been searched and the names of all
these men with the exception of Maj.Bouton appear in Cty. # 593--
I would suggest a letter be written the G.R.S. in Europe to search
the Coordination given on the Grave Location Blank to see if the
Grave of Maj. Bouton can not be located.

VG A
Investigator.
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G.R.5. Form No. 10l1-A (Information Blank)

TO: -

FROM: -

REGISTRATION BsANCH, G.R.S.

INQUIRY BRANCH,

File Number Y273

Date 5/13/1920

Pleagse furnish information as checked (V) below regarding the following soldier:

NAME 3Bouton Arthur: E, Serial Number
RANK Major. ORGANIZATION 9th U.S.Infantry.
NO, | QUESTION REPLY
= T = ——
1. Do particulare of soldiers given
| Hq.Co.
'above agree with Records? (1) Teaj 1 Atk; .00
2. Date of Death. (2) 7/18/1918
3. |Cause and place of death, (3) Killed in action.
4. Number of Casualty Cablegram. (4) g
9. |Date buried. (5) 7/19/1918
6. |Grave Location. ¢
(a) Complete record required
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com- (6) Grave number not given, C= 33
mune only required. Cume St.Pierre -Aigle, (Aisne)
(c) Note reinterments. !
7. |Who reported burial?
8, |Confirmed by G.R.S8.°?
9. |Report as to Grave Marker.
10. | Identification Tags:
(a) Buried with body? (10) (&) ' ¥e record.
(b) Attached to grave marker?
(b) Mo record.
11, |Complete Emergency Address? (11) Edwin P.Bouton. (Father)
12, |Has been notified? mruransburg  N.Y.
(Give date)
*13. [Report the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)
14 |What is the Photograph No.?
; Relegased by Information Control
15. | Inquiry made by? Dept.
.- Directory
____________ Cards 5x8 :
%X __Carde4x6 b/
N.B. All Proper names to be 5T
Ywpewritten, or printed in X e
PLATN BLOCK LETTERS. Y (;9
N el '




FE D E LETY“PH Ei‘ iX CAPITAL sz.sa;).coo
TOTAL GROSS ASSETS  $20,900,283*
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY RESERVES

EARHED } $9,861,401

PREMIUMS
OF NEW YORK FOR LosseEs anD } 1,136,386
. ALL CLAIMS 2.
HENRY EVANS PRESIDENT FoR Divitis i o

FOR CONTINGENCIES 50.000
E. P. BOUTON, Agent TOTAL LIABILITIES $11.2087.797
POLICYHOLDERS SURPLUS $9.602,436

..AER,A FORE™ Trumansburg, N. Y.

*The security valuations on which this
statement jis based are those fixed by

36 \? ’_,; J-:“ Z o) the Insurance Commissioners in Con-

vention December, 1917.

élﬁc t% épM@o ﬂb? JM PO S scelv _ #_G_ﬂugdﬁ. F = $66,635.78 in
e !
714,%&741. 7c,au. a.73 J{q,,[d% W/Lﬂmadbqu._. }
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et s oA
G.R.3, Foram lip. 101-A (Information Blank) Y File Number [/ @ /7 )

& { \ g
T0: - \EGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.B. Date S LONE S -

=)
=4}

=]
|

LUOQUIRY BRANCH.

o
!.—l
Q
o
w
®

; furnizh information as checkzd (v ) below regerding the following soldier:

NALE  « j“;_ ‘\L, éff.[ 3_f"'i7”t_; Serial Humber
. [ -/} {
RANK ')_g? A A ¢\ ORGANIZATION 7 Uk Ay S

BETRE QUESTIONS: L ol o of e BeRL

t 1. | Do particulars of soldiers given (Lt
above zgrce with Records? ‘

2. | Date of Doath. %é}J B

; 3. | Canse and place of demth : 5 | /r/’_74 '
i ) | L A
i 1‘ ¥ ol T J e
i | 4. | Numbsr of Casualty Cablcgram sk \ 7 A <
| i ' 5 p { | C’ \
{ i I L/‘
TR }Datt burice -
1] | -~ ’ e
et S /,f" s 0 G e RS
1 4
i 6. | Grave Locatian, | )f! / / ’ e
ke f (=) Complcte record required, v Y o N,
| i (b) Mems of Cometory or Con- i) ]S ST AoT ' %
{ munie only rcquired. 7 <) Nt

E s

| { e < .

! (¢) Note reintcrmsnts. \ T 7 5 ey

8 i 0 - /

| ' ) / Z

W ‘ s ! - g A
7. ! Vho reported burial? 7 br [fc < 5
{ 1 8., | Confirmed by G,R.5.1 _ 2

i i 9,1 Report as to Grave Merker.
I i ' FORM 8-W CENT
10! Identification Tags:

' (2) Buricd with body?

| (b) Attachod to greve marker?
fiall P

i 11, Complete Bmergency Address?

I
(ml

12 Hus above been notified? [ e Wik s W
| (Glve date) / 5

13 Report thg exact position of B A ,'; / W & - R
i your inquiry on this case, ’y/:j ) H kY o ity v
(Reply in all cases if no i . 714 . /
| iaformation on record) _ ; - é
| - ‘ § (s -
]_n’-]." Vhat is the P'.fzotog,ra'ph No.? { S

15, Inguiry nade byl

Released oy Informatlion.Coatrol

Diept. :

FLarsctory Y ;".\'_*‘(
Gands'h % B Jaoa. A oA ;éﬁ

Cards 4 x 647

. ."‘ ;,‘"‘.‘ !-;:I“:.

N.B, All:Proper nam.s to be
i typewriti®hles printed in
g L PLAIN ELOCK LETTERS.

U nekzssc/.p

Il

R

e
I 1 i

A | & a2t -

G L




.S, Form No. 14, 7 } n &
; 5 y ¥4 o
FROM:  G.R. S. Officer, Paris. FILE NO. 9273
TE: Chief, ‘G. R. S., (Registration Branch), Tours, DATE June 10th 1919."

SUBJECT: Location, grave of:

NAME BOUTOM. irthuz,

RANK Capt.,

SERIAL NUMBER

ORGANIZATION g¢h Inf, 2nd.Bns2nd.Div.

European address... g /o e jor Hutsinpiller

Relationship to deceased

No. ' QUESTION REPLY
i Do particulars of soldier given above agree 1le BOUION, Arthur Be Iajor, AtteHze Coe,
with records? 9¢h ‘nfantrye.
2, Date of death: 2} 7-16-184
9. Grave location : Se Commme C~33, Commmme StePlorre-/igle,
. {(Alsme}, mop reference: Map 335V, Cooxds:
Ei‘?lnlﬁ Lo 1‘3’28‘?.4.
4. Who reported burial? 4¢ Joseph ‘e MoCaffrey, Chaplain, 9th Inf,
£ Confirmed by G. R. 8.7 5¢ Toe
6. How is grave marked? 6» CrOss, ;
7. Identification tags: 7+ Mo record,
(a) Buried with Body?
(b) Attached to grave Marker?
& Emergency address: 8e Béwin Pe Bouton, (Fether)
Trpmansburg, N.Y.
0. Has above been notified? (Give Date) G, Pebruary 5, 1919,
REMARKS: porwarded to Chief G.R.S. June 10tH 1919,
Requested by RIPPETORE - Caphar Gular oo v

.........

.............................................

..........................
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¢.R.S5, Form No. 1G1-A (Infermation Blauk) File Nuwber /&< / O
/7 ": ) oA
Ty - REGISTHATION BRANCH, G.R.S. N U A
FRONM; - INQUIRY RRANCH. |
Flease furnish information as checked @fs below regarding the following soldier:
NAE Serial Humber =
2 aﬁ#ﬁ
" A
- At 9 T h
RANK ORGANIZATION Uy - X
NC. QUESTION ~+ RuPLY D
s f
14 Do particulers of soldiers given /4/ ' /@ﬁijﬁgiik_ . ¢EB{T?L/ e
above agree with Records? N )
o Qo Y EBPpL g
2, Date of Death. “ el T ) pt
- < A
34 Cause and place of death. o ! -
4., Number of Casualty ‘-,‘Cablegra{.l_ ’?(f . | -
5. Date buried. o s Ay
ried 5 b -/ 5 Vs
5. Grave Location. ' /3-
(a) Complete record TFLUerd. i SfA‘\ f sttt ~CJLC{?4ZQ
(v) Nome of Cemetery or Com- ' A =
: {'/\/{L.d LA v S
mune only required. s C-—. 33
(c) Note reinterments., :
7. Who revcrted burial? 1 % g fﬁ;
e ’ ¥l N g 7 A { F
8.4 Confirmed by G.R,S.7 /' D o ¢9r1¢m{;?
W/ [
~ e e phg :
5. Report as to Grave Marker, ‘ "7(5ﬁ\;¢C- {?rb( ¢F)} 4 C<;J
s A . TE
10. Identification Tags: ./9’ftn‘ﬂn» it < . Yy e 2
(2) Buried with body? : " bt ; ol
.Jﬁf\'c:l, e 7
(v) Attached to grave marker? ¥ et i V &
11, Comrlete Emergency Address? : ed 7 2 o~ 1? 7
- 4 —
A P IR O _C, }
12, Has above been notified? bkl s R ﬁ el 'L_ e
(Give date) MR B e m il .
12! Report the exact position of ~ L - 5 AR
your inquiry on this case. It Cflemnn, % 40 t-uibing ok
(Reply in all cases if no A 3
information on record) Jin,(f A A 2t p f}( (; '
141 What is the Photograph No,!?
< - el
154 Inquiry made by? J = -/ 9 h./‘g !

Ij'u‘

All Proper nemes to be

| typewritten, or printed in
\ PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.
l an nooe s

Relensed by Information Control

Dept .
Dlrectcrj /

_Cards 5 x 8
_Cards 4 x 6

7 :
I ’ Lol Ne?

4

CaA A,

et |

. o i : ‘:_" ,, 3 g
P 4 !g



Form No.

101-A (Information Blauk)
e

File Number #9260~

eOctober 27, 1919

,

All Proper names to be
typewritten, or printed in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS,

N =
N

T - REGISTHATION BRANCH, G.R.S. Dat
FROM: = INQUIRY RBRANCH.
Flease furnish information as checked (V6 velow regarding the following soldier:
E Bouton, Serial ﬂumﬁer
18t lalirw
nix  Captain CROANIZATION 2nd Cattelios; 9th U.S.Infantry
i [no. GUESTION REPLY P
14 Do particulars of soldiers given No.
above agree with Records? outon, Lucien (French Soldier)
i NS. 17 Mailly Répt- e
i 24 Date of Death.
| =
3. Cause and place of death.
4. Number of Gasuélty YCablegrari, Yl N e
i i,
2. Date buried. ;;//
6. Grave Location. . / American Battle Area. Cemetery # 557
(a) Complete record recuired. Brizeaux (Meuse)
{o) Neome of Cemetery or Com-/f
mune only reguired. :
(c) Note reinterments.
7. Who reported burial?
8. Confirmed by G.R,S.?
9. Report as to Grave lMarker,
10. Identification Tags:
(2) Buried with body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?
| 11 Comrlete Emergency Address? None .
12.| Has above been notified?
(Give date)
13| Report the exact position of
_ yeur inquiry on this case.
{ (Reply in all cases if no
| information on record)
i 14 Wnat is the Photograph No,?
il
15 Inquiry made by?

b Released by information Confrol

i Dept .
| pirector

oy

| i
X _Cards 5 318
%

: ¥ Cards 4

(6]

BMG
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G'R.S ,FORN | 23.

NAME Bo=i#in, Arthur.

«J]Q

FILE NUMBER

RANK Capt « ORGANIZATION 2nd Batt. 9th SERIAL NUMBER
eyl y e o ey .

NO. QUESTION N REPLY

1. Do particulars of soldier given

E above agree with records?

B, Date of death?

%. Cause and place of deatn?

%. Has this begn teported on Casualty o

.  Cablegram, if so, give reforence. A

5, pate of burial?

g :

.§. Srave Locatidn; ‘ ~<'f3”"" ! K @ r

% g / 1 o 7 F\’;_; ;
9. Vinp reperted burial? A r
8. Cenfirmed by G.R.S.7 : i

3 3 ;

é. Kow is grave marked? 1ﬂftgﬁiﬁg ' A

X ' 3 '
10, TIdemtificetion Tags: i 7 : < £

4 (a) Burdiad with body? 1 A P B4z

! (b) Adbdched to grave marker? ¢ - = )
11, HmEmergeney address:
12, Has sbove been notified], (Give date)

ANALYSIS OF [NGUIRY

Flovﬂrs{ flags, cte. .
(Par. #5, Bul, 10-RB)

Monuments {Par.#6, Bul,106sB)

Disintarments
(Par .8, ®al. 10-3)

Circumstances of desth
(G.R.S,Form No, 8) i

e e, et

hotsgraphs requested
¥ (File 004.5) _

Grave Locatien

/

wifeets (G.R,5.Forw:No,
T5T=A

R jcerued Fay !
(G.R.S.Forns Nog,}§ & 32) i

.__.___;Lihérty Bonds ;} ia e
[G.R, 8. Fopms Mos,21 & 22 =

cq—-'—-‘-——war Rigk Insurance
(GORaS.FQrmG ch" Y

Digposition «
(&} Return
(Form
b) Remain
(Forn
(e) HMiscella
(Letter

2 G

b



